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P.oferenoc 1e made to the nport of Spoolcl Agent H, B, i1,
Clevelend, Chio, dated 6-22-37, in which Philadelphia was to
receive two copies. Pleace be udvisod only eopy of this

report has been received to date.-
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Federal Bureau of Investigation

United Btates Department of Justice
P, 0. Box #1525
Pittsburgn, Pae

June 24, 1937

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Weshington, D, C,

0
*‘ BREKID
| Dear Sir:
, Reference is again made to Bureau communication
1y dated June 11, 1937 (7-576), pertaining to Thompson Sub-
XY
Q“' \Macning_g'gm Serial + 5718. e
/A L P Pleese be informed that F. M. Smith of the Fed-
~ N eral Laboratories, Inc,, during an interview had with Spe-
QX cial Agent D. DilLillo of this office, informed that the
Sy weapon 8o nunbered was sold to Crawford County, Girerd,
SN Kensag, December 16, 1932; that it was, however, returned
* to thelAuto Ordnar.ce Corpore.tion on December 31, 1932 and

i that on January 23, 1933 the weepon was again 8013 to the
Wi State of Massechusetts, it having been skipped on the given
date to the\ Massachusetts State Farm at South Bridgewater,

i? Mr. Smith believes that Thompson Sub-Machine Gun # 6718 is
; still in possession of the Massachusetts State Farm,
zf Mr. Smith informed that Thompson Sub-Machine Gun,
: Serial # 12085, wae shipped to Crawford County at Girard,
Q[b Kansas on 28 1934,
O
0 Very truly yours,
)
) 4
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8 cial Agent in Charge
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. 8. Brepartment of Justice

Lol New York Building,
St. Paul, Minn,
June 2, 1937.

7=30

- Direotor,
- Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. Ce.

~— Dear Sirs

0]
BREKID

\)j This will advis¢ that a letter has been
received from Hon. George FR Sulliven, United
A~ é States Attorney under date of June 18, 1937, which
+ advises that the\exhibits introduced in behelf of
-~ the Government in the U, S. Circujit Court of Appeals
 at St. Louis, Mo., involving Harry\Sawyer and Cassius
7 \ McDonald have been returned to the Clerk of the U. Se
District Court at St. Paul, Minn,

=/ Mr. Sullivan inquired whether it be the
‘ wish of the Bureau that these original exhibits be
returned to it, and if so the United States Attorney
will gladly oooperate to that end.

It is requested that this office be advised
whether the Bureeu desires to have the exhibits inthe
Sawyer and McDonald cases returned to the Bureau,

E. P. GUINANE,
Special Agent in Charge.
EHW: SEC
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*OURDRY LMC: MK .

- ..~ ©Special Agent in Charge, . ‘'
" 8% Paul, Ninnesota,
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Dear 8Biry - . . < o L e T

Re: GHORCE TIXINXY} IR. JOSEPH P, JORAN, with
‘ eliases, Fugitive, I, O, 1832; ot el - '
EDVARD (EORCE B"KIR - Vietir; KIDNAPING,
OBITHICTION OF JUSTICY, RARZRING OF FICIS
~IVE3., MATIONAL FIRNARIS AOT,.

Receipt is ecinowled ed of your ocomiunication dated
June 24, 1937, in whioh inquiry £a raie as to vhether the
Bure=u degires that the exhibits in the Sawysr am
keDanald casea be forwarded to the Bureau,

. I8 $8 requested that you edvise as $0 the nature of
the exhidbits you hzve in mind, 0 that the Bureeu will be in
a position to dstermine the advisability of heving thea

reaturned,
o 7 Very truly yours,
‘ John 38gar Hoover,
Directar,
COMMUNICATIgN A‘ :
o Marg :S iﬁﬁﬂ{m P % ‘
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Federal Bureau of Inuestige n

\ ¥nited States Department of Justice

Post Office Box #2344
Boston, Massachusetts
June 25, 1937

Director,
- Federal Bureau of Investigation,
_ Weshington, D. C.
@)
Dear Sir: Re: GEORGZ TIMINEY; DR. JOSZPH P.
C O MORAN, FUGITIVE, I. Q. 1232;
- et al; EDYARD GEORGE-BREMER,

VICTIM. KIDNAPING ETC.

There is being attached herewith, with e copy
of this letter for the Technicel Leboratory, group
photograph, containing e picture of GEORGE Gy RCRKE, who

~ { is being interviewed by this division in connection with
i “"Yechine Gun 950, found in the possession of Alvin Karpis

at the time of his arrest.

Mr. Rorke's photograph eppears in the lest row
of the group, 8nd he is the only men in the lest row, not '~
wearing & hat.

It is suggested thet photogreph of Mr. Rorke be .
developed for completion of the Buresu File in this case .
and that the group picture be returned to this office -
immediately to be returned to its owner.

oy

iel Agent in Charge’

RFG:IMC
B 7=-30 ~
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July 13, 1937,

?-575‘1“64 / T

Speoial Agent in Charge, .. . ... . .. . . .. ...
Boston, Magoachusetts,  ~ . . - T
Re: Ceorge "l'linlney; Dr. Joseph P..‘ "
Moran, Fugitive, I. O. 1232;

et al.; Edward George Bremer,
Victim; Kidnaping, Ete.

Dear 8ir:

: Reference is made to your letter to the Bureau dated
Juno 25, 1937 relative to the above-entitled case, transmitting

& group photograph containing a picture of George G, Rorho.

Pursuant to your roquen, photographie copios hnvo

been rade of Lr. Rorke for gompletion of the Bureau's fils in

this case and the original gmup pioture 1is deing returned to
your ortieo horovith. _

ery trul.y yours,

John Edgar Boover,
, Direotor.

MUNIZATIONS SECTION — ST e e
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GEORGE LUZERNE HART.JR
ARTHUR REANEY MURPHY

ARTHUR G. LAMBERT
ATTORNEY AT LAW
218-19 MUNSEY BUILDING

WASHINGTON.D.C.

June 26,

Ly, J. Ecgar lioover,

Director, Federal Buresu of Investigsation,
Lepartment of Justice,

Washington, D. C.

Lear Mkr, noovers

apprehension of alvirif Karpis.

Very truly yours,

TELEPHONE METROPOLITAN {152

I represent Mr. Larry &/'Sherman, who communiceted
certain informatlon to your asslstents of the lredereal
Bureau of Investlgation, which he esserts, led to the

I have teken the metter up with the office of the
Lttorney Generul and am informed by Mr. Yoseph B. lieenan,
Assistant to the L£ttorney General, that it i1s in order .
et this time to teke the metter up in an iInterview with
appropriete officials of trhe Bureau of Investigeation.

I would sppreciate the opportunity for a conference with
such officials of the bureau as you may deslgnate and &lso
being Informed &s to tl.e «rrungements for the seame.

3 & _
3/ 2 INDEXED FeDeRAL RURFAT O
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Nr, Arthur R, lurplv,
Attormney at Law, - . - - - - e e
£18-19 ¥unsey Bn:l.ldinc, ‘ L e T

Washingtom, Dy Co : . . . =
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Dear lr. Iurpm L ~ T

:‘ - \ ,

-~ 1 am &n receipt ot your commnication datod June
26, 1957, requesting a conference with an official of the
Bureau with reference to the claim of Harry L, Sherman for
a revard in connoction with the apprehension of Alvin Karpis,

Please be adviged that I will be pleased to arrange
an interviecw for you with one of the Administrutive Aesistants
of the Bureau at any time which may bo convenient to yan
regarding this matter,

Vory tm); yours,

—— e . John Edgar Eoover,
- Director,

COMMUNICATIONS SFoTion | i

_MAILEN
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No. 1
i:ﬁ?;gz ORIGINATED AT GINCIN]IATI. OHIO

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES fIGATION

FILENO. 9.3

\

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE ;EHRIICOHD;S:;E REPORT MADE BY
Louisville, Kye 6/26/37 6/17/3%7 R. E. LAUGHLIN REL3fw
™me groce Friamey; ' O KIDHAPT G ; HARBORING OF
];R.OJO';‘E;.;ZP. :éORiA.JI, with aliases, FUGITIVE; FUGITIVES; OBSTRUCTION OF
G frudetog I o Wiyl R JUSTICE; NATIONAL FIREARIS ACI
' EDWARD GEORGECRRIER - VICTIM; d : *
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: ' ‘Mrs. Hattie Chaney faini':ly remembersuwriting
T : : to one Ben Grayson, concerning a bill due to
: . Je Be Blanford, grocerymasn, Henderson, Ky.
. She does not know Grayson, and has no kmow-
ledge of his present whereaboutse Je E.
Blanford does not remember any customer of
: ) hi s named Groves or Grayson. Post Office
&/ records checked with negative results,
‘)v/.’f ) L P 5 . RUCC . . 3 :
l{(; S o R R 4 A
' EEFERENCE  Report of Special Agent F. E. Hurley, Lowise 3
\ - ville, Ky., dated November 4, 1936¢ '
/ . . ~ L ’ ) 7 "__, " - : _ . ..
1 / DETATLS Special Agent J. A. Martin made inquiries at 426 S.
/ =. Shelby St., Frankfort, Ky., and was informed by lirse

3 F )
APPROVED AND SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
FPRWARDED: " “ [ N Charax

- -..w Kizzle See, who lives at that address, that lMrs.

B E—Haf;tief Chaney had moved to Henderson, Ky., and was presently employed

C.7 by %r. beorge Haley, District Supervisor, Stete Highway Department,

.Ji:"Corydon,. Xy,- ® : » .

Y St - | N R : "
«in¥rse Changriwas interviewed at the office of the Kentucky state Highe

. »._¥ey Dopariment, Floyd and Kentucky, and she advised that she had received a

‘o

2

©.lettaer addregsed to her by this office, asking her to submit any infor-
: -}fi_atidh which’'she might possess concerning Bensor%(;roves alias Ben
 NGraysone "MP§: Chaney stated that she had a faint recollection of
" ‘having written a lstter to om Ben Grayson, while he was inoarcerated
in the Pen{bmtia.ry at Atlanta, Ga. She advised that she was not

([ : 7' ] 57é ul %ﬁ/,{ JUN &9 1937 |
COPIES OF THIS lu-:lncm'r1 ! . . ) ‘ -
r"B . N ’ : ! ,
Chio »
2 Clovetana —©- WAR 25 19dg

1 St. Peul _ -
2 Lowieville &7 gy /
/

U. 5. SOVERNMENT nmnue\.n%l % -/
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" one Ben Grayson, from whom the Henderson Gredit Bureau had attempted s
“to collect $27 .50, which Grayson owsd to Ae T. Ggllendar Coal Coe,

~ Agont contgoted We. E

personally aoquainted with anyone by the name of Grayson, but believed
thet the letter which she wrote pertained to a bill which Grayson owed
to J. E. Blanford, a groceryman located at 736 Second 3treet, Henlerson,
Xye lirse Chaney stated further that she believed that this letter

wes sent by registered mail, but she was unable to remerber whether

." or not the letter was returned, or whether a return receéipt was sent - - ' 7

to the Henderson Credit Bureau by the Post Offices Mrse Chaney was _
acquainted with the information set out in referemce report concerning . .

3
¥

of Henderson, Ky. Mrs. Cheney advised that A. T_s’ Callendar did mot - -
operate a coal company, but operated a grocery store, and that apparently
the collection of this bill was for a grocery store rather than a :
e coal company, inasmuich as she had no knowledge of such a coal = -

company existing in the vicinity of Henderson, Ky. Mrse Chaney appearéd

‘40 be particularly well informed ooncerning the persons in business

houses in Henderson, Kye, and it is believed that her information can-
cerning Aes To Callendar is correote She advised that Ae T. Callendar -
wes no longer in business having closed epproximately four or five -
years agoes It was pointed out to Mrse Chaney that inasmmich as A. To -
Callendar operated a grocery store, it is probable that what she « 1
renembers ooncerning one Ben Grayson is identiocal with the transaction
set out in reference report, and that her belief that the letter
written to the Atlanta Penitentiary to one Ben Grayson,was in conneoe
tion with the A. T. Cellendar account, which, according to reference
report,concerns a party not identical with Benson Grovese Mrs.

Chaney stated that this was quite probable since this transaction

tcok place quite a long time ago, but she was quite positive she had
written a letter to the Atlanta Penitentiary. — -~~~ = 7" ~

Je Eo Blanford, 736 Second St., Benderson, Ky., was interviewed, and

he advised that he had nevor had any customer by the name of Ben
Greyson or Benson Groves. He stated that he had turned over several
accounts to the old Henderson Credit Bureau, but was sure that none

of these acoounts iwere for the above named individual,

Since kirse Chaney was of the opinion that the letter which she believed
she had written to Atlanta Penitentiary was sent by registered mail, L

. Semr, Assistent Postmaster, Henderson, Ky, o

5 . - LA CTNe . . .
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who permitted the writer to search the registsred letter records for
. the period from July 1, 1931, to December 31, 1932, During this -
. period several letters were noted as having been sent by the . Pt
" Henderson Credit Bureau to various individuals, but none of these .
<7 was addressed to Benson Groves, or Ben Crayson, and none of tho
P letters carried the address of the Atla.nta Penitentlary.

- - A TR
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A revlew of the file in the Loui sville Field Oi‘fioe reflects that
all investigation has bean covered, and no leads are presently

"oustandinge Acoordlngly this case is being referred upon oomple-
'I:Lon to 'bhe Offzce af Origin.
.l ~ " e \-\ N '-4:‘ R EX A -
' v K 5 + L L
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1448 Standard Puilding,
Cleveland, Chio.

AV June 25, 1937
_ Bpooill Agent 10 chargn. S R
o . Philldelphic, Pay - el ) -

o e _;" REs DR. JOSEFH P. MOR, with .11“ -
: -.s,,.-‘.»?’v, . FUCGITIVE, X, O, il&"»l] T

ANTHONY 7 £ K¥XRSRACH, with -naan -
XDZATD OEORGSUBRIVER = Victime -
KIDNAFING; H\RRCRING OF FUSITIVRS;
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; NATIONAL
FIRCAR'S ACTe ~ .

I Dear Birbf\ LT k:';mi,‘

." s i (/ . , - '( 7' §

L LN Reforring to your lottor of June 24, 1937, advialns
" thet your office hed recoived only one copy of repert of

Speatal Agent E, By Dill, Clevelund, Ohio, dated June 22, 1937,

T ee

Pleula be advised thet one copy went forward to you
on June £8nd, end the second copy, from the second run, was
forwarded under date of June 24th, No doudbt this second
oopy hap &lready reached you. Lowaver, if it has not, please

comruniczte with this office sgein, 3
/;J"J <. \ P '\b,_\» A T
} N ; N . o ~Q~\ ) % -
L . I "\ . _,-’{i’ hVel'I ‘my n)url_. »

’o Po k‘rm. R
Speoial Agent in Charecoi

- Rmmf '71Er 15 76— lg%z_{
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700 West Vircinia Puilding
Funtin~ton, Gest Vir:inia.

June 26, 1937

4 iy T cer L R e ot

special Agent in anrg'
01ncimati. Ohio - :'coi
- osmea on T N
o DR. JOSEFH P. omn with al!.uos- PR
, FUGITIVE 1.0. -otaly - LT
EDWARD GEORGE - Victimg - - . '

© - Kidnaping, ete. - . . -

Wy
-

S

‘. < 5, /A N -
Very truly yours, s

Jo. Do REINOLDS,

Spechl Agem 1n (margo
Jm:rn o
CC = Bureau L~ R

: FEDLF LBUREAU LT I y[~'*4ﬂ"\"‘ i
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T _ ' Federal Bureau of Investipat A
' Hnited States Department of Iustice
Kiwis CT Washington, B. C.

June 16, 1937.
MMORANDUW FOn THE DIRECTOR.

LE: POSSIBLE PrOSECUTION OF JOSEPH
_HADAMS AND HEWRY DUKEARANDALL
"ON CHARGE OF VIOLATING THE _/
NhTIO\IAL FII\IM%H:LS ACT

Reference is made to your conversation with Special Agent m))) )
Nichols with respect to a possible prosecution of Adams end Randall
on the charge of having violated the National Firearms Act. There is
submitted herewith a statement of fact with reference to suck a pos-
sicle violation:

Williaﬂfﬁarrison and Harrjf@awyer registered into the El
Comodoro Lotel on September 1, 1934, where they remained until Septem-~
ber 12, 1934, and where they were joined by Cassius?McDonald. It was -
Harrison ana McDonald who exchanged Bremer ransom monies at havana,
. Cuba. According to the signed statement of Josephidams, approximately
-+ two days before Harrison and Savwyer checked out of the E1 Comodoro
., Eotel (which would be on or sbout September 10, 1934), "Harrison came
/4 to me in my private office at the E1l Comodoro with a package wrapped
in newspuaper. He told me there was a gun in the package anc asked me
if I woula keep it until he returned. He mentioned that he was going
back to Havana to close their deal at the Jockey Club and all the
gambling. About two days after giving ue the gun Harrlson and. 'Sea

PG Lion' (Sawyer) checked out of the hotel unbeknown to me." ,7_

Sl s RECORDED & INDEXED .. é 7L/ ’l‘]&%‘f
Witk further reference to this gun, Adams has aavr:eq in his °

sizned statement that: i

L N DD ,‘:-. e

"With reference to the gun that I mentioned above and which .
was left with me by Harrison, several weeks after he left the El e
Comodoro, I spoke to T. C. Blackburn about this package asking~ s '};fi.;,“‘: v
him if he knew when Harrison would return to Miami. - This was pnor ,g*’«}r ‘;(” Filt
to Thanksgiving some time. I did not tell Blackburn what was in _ Lo .
the package nor did 1 tell anyone else about it. Then about the
middle of Dec. 1934, I saw Harrison in the lobby of the E1l Comodoro
' COFIES B and T asked him when he was going to take the package he had left
. PESTA93®Dne. He replied that he would call for it the next day, but

168 MAR 25 jus
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iemo for tke Director. -2- 6/16/37.

be never did. From the time I received this gun in Sept. 1934,
it remained wrapped in paper in my golf bag which vas sitting
in my orfiice at the Hotel. Just before Xmas 1934, I had my of-

. fice located on the main floor at the Hotel repainted. For
this reason I moved my office temporarily to room 210 ir the El
Comodoro. I moved my golf bag up there plecing it in the closet
ana at that time I thought of the gun in the golf bag. I took the
package out and opened it when I recognized it was a machine gun
of some kind. I also noticed that the manufacturers name on the
gun, as well as other marks of identification had been chisled
off of it. There were also severzl clips in the package all of
vhich contained cartridges. The gun that has been shown to me by
Special Agents Hanson and Jones appears to be the same gun that
was left with me by Harrison. Vhen I saw what kind of a gun this
was, I put it back in the golf sack. Several days later, after
debating what to do with the gun, I called Duke Fandall to my
office, showed him the gun after removing it from my golf bag, gave
him the gun and the clips and tolé him to throw the gun and clips
in the Bay. I did not tell him tohave a box made for tie gun or
to check it in the check room at the k1l Comodoro Hotel. After this
occasion, Duke handall told me he had dumped the gun in the bay.
I had never registered this gun with the Collector of Internal
revenue and had never taken any steps in connection vith it in any
menner except as has been describea above."

Randaall in his signed statement has furnished tle following in-
formation with reference to this gun:

"About a week before the shooting at Ocala, Fla., Jo?éAdams
called me to his office in room #210 at the El Comodoro. He told
me that a friend had left a rifle with him and that he did not
vant his people to know he had it in case something happened to him.
He did not show me this gun at this time. However, he told me to
have a box made for it. That night at the Biscayne Kemnel Club,

I asked Lee\Kane, the carpenter, who also works and lives at the
El Comodoro Hotel to make a box for the rifle. The next afternoon
- when I went to the track, Kane had made a box. We tried to put a
shotgun in it and when it wouldn't fit, Kane altered the box.
Then on the next day I got the box from Kane and took it to my
room at the Ta-Miami Hotel. I then went to Adams' office in
room #210 at the E1l Comodoro when I told Adams that the box far
the gun was finished. He then opened his closet door and took ow
a polf bag. This is a big brown leather bag. It has a zipper top




2

lemo for tue Lirector. - 6/16/37.

to it and the bows in the bag are covered with = darker brown
-leather. He unlocked the bag ana took froz it an automatic rifle.

I have identified a gun that has been shovn to me by special agent
LEanson as the gun Adams took frou this bag and gave to me on this
occasion. Adams and I took the gun apari after which we vrapped

it in nevspaupers. He also gave me four clips for this gun. They
vere lozded. They also came from tiie golf bag vhicl: also contained
some gola sticks. At this time Adams told me to put the gun in the
box, put a fictitious name on it &and then check it in the check room
at the E1 Cowodoro Hotel. Nothing was szid about & claim check for
tlie box. After he said this he told me I could sell this weapon or
get rid of it in anyway that I wanied to. I then took the gun to

my room in the Ta-Miewi Hotel wkere I put it and the clips in the
box thut I had hed made at the daog track. I then left the gun in

ry clothes closet aiter having painted on the box in ink, the nameof the

't\ }N&,; 'Hill Hardware Co., Brooklyn. N.Y.' as consignee wiih the 'U S Steel
E‘ ;3‘4- Co., of Bethlehem, Pa.', as consignor. The gun then remained +ihere
tg 3 until the same day that Delores Delaney and Wynona Burdette left
N Q::f ifiami, when on that night I asked dMr. Rolfe at the Biscayne Kennel
"N. .Y Club if he would be interested in buying an automatic rifle. I of-
™ % fered it to him for $150.00. I told him & friend of mins had given
&5 N it to me ana that I knew vl.ere he coulcd get 2 more of tiiem. This
TN g a lie as I aid not know wher v such g W located
C>=(» vas & lie &s I aic not know where any wore suckh guns were locatec,
RGN nor had I heard of anymore. 1.0lfe tolc ke to brin: tle gun to lhis
NN office the next day which I did. At holfe's office, Folfe aznd I who
N were alone put the gun together. Ve also loaded it when it ac-
E?@os ~ cicentally discharged. Holfe didn't egree to buy it but sazid he
e5;\5~£4 vwoulc see we that night. WVhen I saw Lim he said that he coulan't
\: use the gun and thet I could get it back. I never dic get it."

P

i

«wVIOUS RECOLD L.

[

_Mrifle, U. S. Calibre .30, Model 1918, Serisl No. 211349.

The gun which has been referred to above is a Erowning Autometic
This gun is also
commonly referred to as a Browning light machine The Bureau's at-
tention was first attracted to this gun on Jamuary 22, 1935 when kierle H.
Rolfe of the Lolfe-Armored Car Service, Miami,-Floricaj;-notified the

then Assistant United States Attorney W. Sanders Gramling, Miami, Florida
to the effect that he had & gun in his possession which would be of
interest. Accordingly, former Special Agent L. L. Tollett obtained the
above-mentiored Browning sutomatic Rifle from Mr. Rolfe. Rolfe at that
time explzined that Duke”’fandell had been employed as a guard for the
Rolfe Armored Car Service and thet on January 18, 1935 Landall came to
Rolfe's office bringing with him the said rifle; that at that time
Randall expleined it was one of three in Miami and offered to sell it to
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Rolfe for £150.00.

Attention is directed to the fact that the &bove, and particular-
ly the statements of Adams and Randall, is the only evidence in the pos-
session of the Bureau with reference to the receipt, the possession, the
concealing and the transferring of tkis rifle. Attention is also
directed to the fact that the statements of Adams and Randall, from which
the above excerpts were taken,were suppressed during the recent trial of
Adars and randall on the charge of having conspired to harbor Alvin
Karpis.

A Federal Grand Jury at Jacksonville, Florica on Februery 7,
1835 indicted Adams and Randall in separate indictments, both of which
contained seven counts charging each with having violzted the Act of
Congress aporoved June 26, 1934, popularly referred to as the National
Firearas Act.

It is my understanding that these two indictments are still out-
standing and have not been dismissed. I have made efforts to get in touch
vith Mr. Charles Carr, Special Assistant to the Attorne, General to
ascertain this fact cefinitely but he hLas been out of his office at &ll
tiwes on which I have tried to comaunicate with him. I shall clarify
thic matter as soon &s I am able to reach iir. Carr,

During the spring months of 1936, when I was preparing this
case for trial with Mr. Valter L. Barlow, then Special ncsistant to the
httorney Genereal, I recall talking with him about a possible prosecution
of Adams and fandall on the National Firearms Act., He advised me that,
while the issue was never rzised on any of the motions in Florida with
reference to this case, the Criminal Livision of tie Departument is of the
opinion that the Act itself is unconstitutional, for which reason he
intimated that no prosecution would be undertaken under the Statute.

. It is pointed out that Section 3 of the Act provides, in part:

"There shall be levy, collected and paid, upon firearms
transferred in the continental United States, etc."

It is further nated that Section 1 (d) of the Act provices that:

"The term 'continental United States®! means the states of
the United States and the District of Columbia.”
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Mr. Barlow pointed out to me that the Statute is limited con-
sequéntly to the states and the District of Columbia and is not binding
- upon &lesks, for which reason the law applies unequally and is not uniform.
- Kespectfully,

APz

K. Kk, McIntire.

Ha aca/w?"W- M wrm .L,—WY;.%V, h.éia/m.
g G- 1436 - Lot 2eeTin 2 J T T, G

e,,«__...,z;&,_,z“...; 7.%4,.#4447,-#«4“*]’”7""”""




903 Pacific Commerce bBuilding
437 South Hill Street
Los Angeles, California
June 26, 1937

Ted o

Postmtor.
Long Beaoh. ca.ummn

’ N ' i .

Dear Sirs

In oonnection with an official in-

veatigation which is being conducted by this Bureeu,

it 1s requested that a 30-day mail cover be placed on

all firgt-clasas, speoial delivery, and Tegistered
mail addressed to MR. and MRS, L. JORDAN and any
other occupants of Apartmnt 15 at_ !525 Orange Lvenua.

Lons Beach, California.

Kindly forward all tracinga there-
from t0 this offioce for the attention of file 7-4E.

Thanking you for your cooperetion
in this and other matters in the past, 1 remaia

~ ”’/f -

Re:Qd 3. H. HANSON,

7-48

cc-Bureau - . e

re: Opin
i

E & !
~ '
- - - .

Yery truly yours,

8pecu1 Lgent in charas.

-
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DIRECTOR

EAT:CDW Federal Bureau of Inuvestinati

HAnited BStates Department of Justice . .

Mashington, D. C. \

June 29, 1937..

MEMORZN ECTOR ("(W

I talked with Mr. Holtzoff about the attached check for $135.50
dated May 29, 1937, and submitted to you for endorsement by Joseph _
H.{Adams with his letter of June 28, 1937. Mr. Holtzoff states that
while in the ordinsry instance it would be all right for you to
deposit this check to your owmn account and send your check to Adams,
in view of 2ll the circumstances in this matter and the identity

of the persons involved, he would recommend egainst any endorsement
upon this check. Mr. Holtzoff stated that there are tvwo procedures
vhich are open to Adams in connection with this check; namely, he
can forward it to the U. S. Marshal for the District of Columbia
asking that the Marshel deposit the check to the lMarshal's account
and sent to him, Adams, the Marshal's check covering the amount; or
second, Adans can return the check to the Marshal requesting that
the Marshal's endorserent be removed therefrom, which an endorser
can legally do at any time prior to the check's passing into the
hands of a subseguent endorsee.

I am ettaching hereto & letter addressed to Adams returning the
check declining to endorse it, and pointing out the alternative
channels which are open to him.

Respectfully,

E. A. TAMM

| - 7-576 'ﬁfz 7/.3,-1

REOCCORDED
& | FEDERAL Bu-fiss -
INDEXED Jun Oy LRV &
;Ir L " .v z :

. TIRRE .
‘ ‘i'— -
AT FILE
a7
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June 28, '93?5.-"-:..

by

- ¥r. J, Edgar Hoover . ‘
Direcior Federal Bureau of Inyestigation b oreacanee
Washington, D, C. o

Dear Mr. Hoover:

I am enclosing a check payable to the United States
Marshall, Washington o ¥n payment of your expense
during the Joseph Hd’Adams trial; but as one of the
local agents appeared the Marahall returned the check
to me. &8ince he made the check payable to you i1t will

be necessary that we have your endorsement on 8ame in
order to get vt cashed. .

If you will please endorse and return the check to me
it will be greatly appreciated,

Yours very tru 1y,

A e

nager

JHA: B
Ene, 1




BATsCIW

June 29, 1937.
J-y26-,

Nr. Joe H. 7,7 —

El Comodoro Hotel,
___Miami, Florida,

RECORDED

- Dear Siry
S With reference to your communication cf June 28, 1937
transnitting a cashier's check drawn on the First Bational Bank
of Miami, Florids, in the smount of $135.50, payable to the
United States Marshal for the District of Columbia, which check
was endorsed by the Karshal to me, I am returning herewith the check
which ucoo-paniod your lottor, and huve not endorsed thil checke

I havo been advised that it is possible for you to
rotum this check to the United States ilarshal for the District
of Columbia, who may deposit 1t to his account and transait to you
his check for the asount involved in the transaction. I am fur-
ther advised that Af for any reason it is not desirable to follow
this procedure, the enclosed check may be forwurded to the United
States iarshal, who may legally remove his endorsement and return
it to ymt for appropriate negotiation.

-

Very truly yours,

P N ; | .
L e e L4 5 . :
;_ PAL P , ; [ A g
RIS T, John Edgar Hoover, :
e e Director. . o
H T Ay | !,
P Svsr o N
proreumy . Bnclosure #863950 @ . Sl
"l, a%¥, - P ¢ o o o . " . . Yo ..;F'
é Lir. Toxor-aw .,',.,. . ,. Y ,-: "\ . {'.J
e ira W s " E A - < -
T e f COMMUNICATIONS SECTION | TR
= MAIL - € D . : ¢
! . . S
FEBENU( BuRELs 35 noreribaTm
6. 5. dbramiiniai G2 JSViLE
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Jederal Bureau of Infrestigation
H. 8. Bepartment of Justice

629 First National Bank Building
Omaha, Nebraska

June 28, 1937

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Washington, D, C.

(o}

Re: GEORGE T s
DR. JOSEPH P37 MCRAN, with aliases,
Fugitive, I.0,, 12832; ot al;
EDWARD @omm%xmm - Vietim;
Kidnaping; Harboring of Fugitives;
Obstruction of Justice; National
Firearms Act,- ' ‘

Dear Sir;

Reference is made to your letter dated June 22, 1937
(7=576) in reply to my/letter dated June 7, 1937 with regard to
our contact with C. D,fStickle,

Special Agent J. L, Fl\ 04 in a conversation with
Assistant Attorney General Barlow\Nye, State Capitol Building,
Lincoln, Nebraska was advised that when Mr. Stickle first came
to the office of the State Attormey General at Lincoly, he asked
for a position as a deputy sheriff or employment as a'confidential
informant, desiring to work out of the aforementioned office in
order to develop evidence of violations of the State Liquor Laws
in Nebraska, Mr. Nye advised that no type of investigators work
out of the Attorney General's Office at Lincoln; therefore, they
were not in a position to offer Stickle employment. Mr. Stickle
then unfolded his story to Richard]jHunter, Attorney General and Mr.
Nye, relative to Mra. Gladys'\Sawyer having a number of unset diamonds
in her possession. Mr. Hunter telephonically communicated with
Edward G, Bremer and subsequently Mr. Nye notified the Omsha Field
Division.

TETERIS KA R 1 S A ————t ey o . —
S i ——— ——
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Recently, inquiries at Brandes-Campbell Motor Campany,
2523 Farnam Street, Omaha and at the Jennette Apartments, 506 So.
-~ 2lst Street, Omaha, developed information that Mr. Stickle had left
- Omaha for some point in California about ten days ago. He left no
formarding address. William{Ellwood, Clerk, Omaha Post Office,

- likewise had no forwarding address on file for Mr. Stickle; therefore
unless eadvised to the contrary by the Bureau, this Field Division
will make no further efforts to locate Stickle, as it is not be-
lieved he has any honest informetion to furnish agente of this

Bureau.
Q.(. FLETCHER,
Special Agent in Charge,
JLF/ar
¢¢ - St, Paul
7d=
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June 30, 1937,

MEMORARDUM FOR ABSISTANT ATTORKEY GENERAL McHAHORN,

AT e

Jeo Jf\Waters of your Divieion made of ¥r, K, Re :
¥cInlire of this Bureau on June 29, 1937, I am trans-
mitting herewith photostatic 609103 of thelfiresrus
igdictaents lsdnst Jonoph B. Adanl and He Duke

o) Blndlll. : . e .

K

t{ In keeping with the orai 'xv'oqueat of Mr, ' '
hry truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover, |
Director,

R it #4-14817

I “_‘\&JJ_ J

- | 0/ CORDED '7 5-76‘/7Y7§l
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ShilY R.Al' I.L,lllu !!.I?;FY w:.‘mw.,-nu DU‘&B
RAZDALL,allas M 0.OY 5700, whoso real aml- truo .
_naw 1 bo this groad Jury and thoso gmnd Jurorl

in Du.do County.Florida, ln the uouthom I‘S.ttriot ot noricla ud'i

'-z )\"

tho Juriodioﬂm o; this wu-e,

sy ’A.(r




" RANDAL ,alins I5KY STIRE, whoso roal and trio
neowfs %o thii r-'rand' :ury ad '_ﬂwoo s;rg:;d'Jumn

HRADRY RAKDALL;alias RENRY RAXDALY,alles DR,
. RANDALL,alias [G:RY STERN,whose roal mnd true




ml.‘.‘.rd mmu..mu' iRuY HANDALYL,aldas DURE
", RAXDALL,altes HERY 67ERN,whoss real and Arus

., pame 18 to this ;run! Jury_nnd_”t.hon




Federal Bureau of Inbestignl 1

3. 8. Bepartment of Justice

1616 Federal Reserve Bank Bldge,
Yensas City, Missouri

June 29, 1937

DE:VC
7-37

"Director,

Federal Burcau of Investigation, A
Viashington, De Ce |
) : /

RE: BREXID :

N em——

Dear Sirs

I am in receipt of a letter dated June 16, 1937 from (
the Seattle Office to the/_.Cleveland Office, in which I am re- ‘
quested to contact the Post Office Inspectors at Kansas City, VNis-
souri, in order that thef may be apprised of the contents of the
letter of Ednallfurray, order that it mey be deterpined whe=-
ther she and her son, eston}lPaden, are entitled t witness fees
in connection with thelftestimony offered by them at Coffeyville,™
Kansas in connection with the mail robbery casees A letter from
Tdna Murray to lre Suran eccompanied the copy of the letter from

the Seattle Cfficee

b

which relates to attempts by thelliarden of the State Fenitentiary
to collect from the Government the expenses of the guards of the
Fenitentiary and of Zdna Murray in connection with her eppearance
at St. Paul and at Coffeyvillees It would appear, therefore, that
in these circumstances the State of Missouri was put to considerable
expense in moving this woman around and that she is not entitled

to any witness feese loreover, I am inclined to the view that this
is a matter between the Post Cffice Inspection Service end Edna
lurray and should be hendled as between them and not by the Durcaue

I recently had some cirrespondence with the Bureau

I realize thet Edna lurray has been of considerable Y
service to the Bureau, but the considerations mentioned prompt me /|3
to write you as I do in regard to this matter, and I shall not take Q
any action in Tonnection with it unless specifically so instructed (hwe W
by the Bureaus RECORDED T T e

DWIGHT BRANTLEY,
Special Azent in Che

cc Cleveland < ;.-.f‘:" T &
Seattle ’ 2=/



LMC3EAM

I T July 13, 1937,

Special Agent in Chargs,
unm cuy, Iiuourh L _
Sy Fo T RES omm rnmm. nn. :mm Pe
"~ - MNORAM, with sliases - FUGITIVE, ~
I. 0o 1'1.232; ot alj EDVARD GFORGE
DRENER « VICTIM; KIDRAPING)

OBETRUCTION OF JU:‘TICZ' HARBOHMING . -
OF FUGITIVE; NATIUNAL FIREAFNS ACT,

Desar hirl

Reference 1s male t0 your cozmunicrtion of
June 29, 1937, relatfve to the request msde by
Edna Eurrsy of Special Agent in Churge Suran to aid
her in obtaining witness fe:-8 {n connection wvith the
matter of her tesiifying at Coffeyville, Kensazs in
ngard to ﬂu sail robbor; oa38,

!‘he Bureau concurs in your vieu that ma is
& matter between the Post Office Inspection Cervice and
Fdna Murray and thot no action in regard thereto should
be taken by representectives of the Buresu,

Vory truly yours,

John Edgar Boover,
Director.

-t e

a~_CC SEATTLE - -

fib o




Ken: CJ
June 30, 1837.
X MEMORANDUM FOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL McMAHON,

\ o Reference is nado to the request of lr. Ch&rlu

N 4_.‘A"“ . . . ,--":
o _ ' John Edgar Hoaver,

T BN e e e A b e

L8
[ —

Carr, Special kssistant to the Attorney General, upon Mr,
K. R, KcIntire of this Bureau tiis morning, at which tine
¥r, Carr desired to be advised as to whaether there is
furtuer need for preserving the thousanc dollar bill bear~
ing Serial No. F=U00170954, Seriss of 19 » Which wes
obtained from the poszession of Joseph H: Adans by Spechl
Agents of this Bureau on Junuary 26, 1935- . .

Please be &dvised the records of t.his Buresu fail
to discloge tlhat this thousand dollar bill will be of any
furtler value in tbe investigation or proaecution of o*..Lsr

pomiing cases,
Yory truly yours, -

_4.“ : : . : .
o

Director,

| RECOEDTD

s mkz@

:
'

L

COMMUNICATIDN ~——
E M“Lgifcmu

—.
]

Jut 1 - 1937

. M,

" IRYE!
V.S, ranragy, L ESTGATIO,

OF NergE

.
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7=576 July 3, 19%7,

- Special Agent in Charge, . " ¥ =
Oklahoma City, Oklahom, . ~~ . . = " -7 =°
Dear 8irs -

Ret OZ0RCE TIMINEY; DR, JOSEFH P, NOUAN,
vith eliases, FUOITIVE, I, O, 1238}
et alj EDWARD OZCROY BRENTR = Vietimp
KIDXAPING; OS3TRUCTION OF JUSTICE)
HARRORING OF mcrrnzq; w'rz WAL rmx-
m ‘ﬂ. . . )

With reference %0 Bureau letter dated April B.
1937, miccesting that further interview with eppropriate
officials of the Tulsa Police Derertment be hed in
gommection with the prosesution of Earry (oldstein for
the 1llogrl mle of & 45 calider Colt autoxutic pistol
shioh wz=s found 4{n the possessiom af Alvin Karpis, it 1s
desired that rou pronptly advise as to wlat action has
basn takon in this mtw. :

Vory truly yo

RECORDED T 7~ S Zélyj!] |

| 04 F'-r!:hﬁ]. B\..l‘" -t Il v:.\,llv.. lL\-l!
o . ) John Edgar Foover
o ptrector, |~ “UL O (937 p oy
. | - S . U. ﬁ-FAF'u.rINlT\OFJu
) : '  ' 'LE -

S - . v

h P e’ LT X

| CommumicaTions SECTIoN |+
MaiLen L

JUL 3 - 1937

CREVE
FEDERAL gyn;iy OF 1YESTICATION,
L5 Girlulmni OF JUSTICE
——————

- ———
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Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

CINCINNATI, OHIO

FILENO. 7.]

REPORT MADE AT

Seattle,

“ashinzton

REPORT MADE BY

F. L. Welch

DATE WHEN MADE

6/30/27

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

6/28/37

- alisses, FUGI
EDWARD GEORG

LK ) ;"N)
GEORGE“TININEY; DR, JOSEPH P& MORAN, with -

W;’ I.O. 1232’ ET AL;

RENER, Vietim

CHARACTER OF CASE

KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTI
HARBORING OF FUGITIVES; NAmIOH&L
FIREARMS ACT..

e

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

i . P : .
LN TR [

~ Ed Dzvis, Everett, Washington,'formerly connected with

Je« W, Harris Sporting Goods Co., Saline, Kansas, recslls
that compeny sold three Thompson machine guns to PD, Dodge
City, Kansas, SO, Dodge City, Kanses, and PD, Oklzhoma
City, Okla, sbout 1929, Mr. Davis believes all sales
were reported to PD, Salina, Kansas, Records for sales
by the Harris Co. may now be in possession Kansas City
Sporting Goods Co,, Kansas City, Missouri.

S

". » R.U c-

Letter to the Bureau from the Kansas City Field Division
dated 4/5/37.

g -
=.0 ",:‘ I-L’

J.% Ed’pavis, who owns end operates the’ Hwerett Vurniture

Store, 2817 Hoyt Avenue, Everett, Washington, stated that he was formerly
in business with ¥r. J. W, Harric in connection with th
Sporting Goods Compeny, Saelina, Kansas; that he hed notding to' do with

the records but that he was aware of the fact thet Mr. Harris did h€ve some
Thompson Machine Guns which he sold.
these guns was sold to the Police Department, Dodge City, Kansas; 3hat one
was sold to the Sheriff's Office at Dodge City, Kencas; and a third ‘wes sold
to the Police Department at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.
tain as to the disnosition of the fourth mschine gun, which was resported
to have been sold to the Harris Company, but he pointed out that this gun
could have also been sold to the Police Department at Oklehoma City; in
other words, the Police Department at Oklahoma City misht have purchased
‘ two instead ot one, \ :

30 e Fa.rrjé ..

Mr. Devis was certein that ohe of

Mre Davis was not cerw

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

Jut 7
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¥r. Devis edvised that he was cert=in the sales of these mzchine
guns were reported to the Police Depertment at Salins, Kensas, anj that for
this reacon the Police Department et Salinz should heve a record of the zul: of
all four guns. He also cteted that the Harris Company wes permitted to sell
thess guns only to law enforcement agencies such as Police Departments end
Sheriff's Offices, end that for this reeson he was positive that none of the
~*. €uns sold by the Harris Company were sold to anyone but legitimate purchasers, -
He stated that although Mr, Harris committed suicide, he believed Harris did
sell guns honestly and did not sell to any "chedy" personsgv e

L8

- -
o,

190" yn, Davis pointed out that ‘after Iir, Harris® suicide he Hendled the

. ,fliqnidation of the business and the settlement with the creditors; thet the

3 L..IED 8. R I C

RD A

\.
-

w oa—— -

10US REC

- PLRIY

Kensas City Sporting Goods Compeny, which is located in the 900 block on

" Greand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri, purchesed the assets of the Harris Sport-
. ing Goods Compeny, and as a result acquired all the records of the Harris .
Company. ¥r. Davis stated that in view of this the Kansas City Sporting Goods
Company might now be in possession of the o0ld records of the Harris Company
which would possibly reflect the sale of the four machine gunss Mr. Davis
seemed positive that three of the guns had gone to the Police Depertment and
Sheriffts Office, Dodge City, Kansas, and to the Police Depertment, Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma, However, he pointed out that if it was learned that the

- Oklehoma City Police Department did not teke tw guns end that if the records.
at the Police Department, Salina, Kansas, end the records of the old Herris
Company, now with the Kansas City Sporting Goods Company of Kanses City, -
Missouri, failed to show the disposition of the fourth gun, he could not offer
any additionszl information coneerning the fourth gun, unless the sane micht
have been sent beck to the Colt Company, in connection with the settlement of
the Harris Company's dsbts with the creditors. +“hen agent informed 'r. Davis

. thet Harris Company bought these from the Fedsrel Laboratories, Inc, of
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, bhe stated that tbe fourth gun might have been re-
turned to that company in settlement of the Harris Compeny's debts,

R .

s “For.the information of the Oklehoma City Field Division, Bureeu

4

/ﬁwletjer dated October 19, 1936 to the Kansas City Field Division set out a
“"1ist of sub-machiné guns sold in the State of Kansas by the Federal Labore-

O~ %Fories, Ince, Qf Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania from 1928 ,to January, 1936, In the
""" 13t furnished by the Bureau were four Thompson §uﬁﬁachine guns, oumbers

| 5882, 5188, 4683 and 4238, es having been sold to the J. W /Berris Sporting
' Goods Combany, Salina, Kansas. The Bureau desired that a check-up be made
4th these weaponse . . - - . LR C : :

k

1
.‘.

. T

UNDEVELOPED IEADS: v 1008 RECORD OF. pucz=cr IN. S-Z- ~,
. £ i L T L e ¥ . o ’ ) P .
A . THE KANSASxCITY DIVISION et Selfna, Kensas will check the records of
" the Police Department to determine if the sales of the four Thompson sub-
) ’ were reported to that De-

‘machine guns, numbers 5882, 5188, 4683, and 4238,
partment by ;he“J;'W. Herris Smorting Goods Company of Saline, Kensas, and if

so, vill determine to whom they were sold.

-2—



At Dodpge Citv, Kansas will determine if the Police Derzriuent ernd

Sheriff's Office =2t Dodge Tity purchzcsed e Thomreon machine gun from the J,
e ‘-’a**ﬁc Sporting Goods Co, of Sglina, Kansas, and if so, will determine if
t’”a egunz in their “os.,ch.sfon pcssess one of the ebove numbnrs.
CommTe A e Cre LA SR A S A -\dmﬂ““'.”““" IRt A

. A% Kansus City, Missouri, in’ the event that the above leads and fhe
184:’. set out below for the Oklahoma City Field Division fails to account for
 all u'he guns,’ it is suggeste" that the Keng as City Sporting Gocds Company,
»800 bl ock, Grand Avpnue, be contacted to see if that company still has the
records of the Harris company, 80 thet those records can be checked relative
to the szle of the rour Thomp..on machine guns. . _' :
- - 4 ’
. THE OKLAHOLA CITY FIELD DIVISION at Oklahomq City. Oklahoma will
detennine if the Police Department purchased one or two Thompson machine guns
from the J, W, Herris Sporting Goods Company, end if so, will datermine if

the numbers on the guns are either 5882, 5188, 4683, or 4238,

«. S ey . . DI PR T B RO o Lo

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN .
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Cleveland, Ohio.

Post Office Box 1469,
I1ttle Rock, Arkansas,

July 3, 1937, -

Speoiel Agent im Charge,

Re; OBREZID.'

Dear mra

-

latod June 11, 1937, requesting certain investigation at
Y_qungetotn, OMo.

.‘J‘

< RE Please give this matter your attention at tho
earuost upportmuty. .

- ‘, 2]

[A Very truly yoars,
CEAFMON FLETCHER,
Special Agent in Charge.
DPS epw
7-2 ‘ /
6¢ ~ Buream

Cincinnati

Plessoe refor to the 1ottor from this Field mnuu

.
' ",

]

!




1300 iLiberty Trust Building,

Pliilrdelphis, Fa. - -
July 7, 1%7.
Specia; ‘Agent in Charge, ~ = - T T
New Yoxrk City, R.Y. :
.no:%mm' "
Dear S8irs

In view of the information furnished by
your office to the effect th:t. no further contacts
should be had with Miss Marie Tiehaus sincs Andrew

uarente has been looahd this contact was sccordingly

diocontinued. e - o "
| . . .Y
‘ A review of the }iiledelphie Office file :
discloses no further investigative leads to be covered
and acoordingly this matter is being Referrsd Lpon Com- -
~pletion to the Office of Origin. ... .
e mee. Yery truly -,«)'l;rl, : . =iz
10:40 G.N. 100N, e TR
;o T-45 * Special Agcnt in Charga ¥ b
~tciBurean ‘. Y o R ~
éc:Cinoinnati i s :
cc:Cleveland a -
grcoroEn | £ =S 741.__9 480 |
) ~ } , LN 2 o] FE f i "HuATIUN ’
o STINDEXES e
4 AR CTIENELLCU 0 auL 81837 AL M.
L AIRT OF JUSTICE .

-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THis casEoriginaTED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO FILE NO. 7=25
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PER)OD FOR REPORT MADE BY j
WHICH MADE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 7/5/37 6/7 8/37 E. J. KCCABE RES
. e o ' (s o 'CHARACTER OF CASE KIINAPING
GEORGE TIMINEY, DR. JOSEPRH P. HORAN, with = | OBSTRICTION OF JUSTICE
| eliases, Fugiyive, I, O, 1232, ot ll, , '-:_;f‘,.»»‘wn-;ﬁ | -  HARBORING OF FUGITIVES
| EDWARD GEORG - Viotlm ;‘ L % [|. NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT -
VSYN,°P5'3 or FA¢T'= :v llrs. lﬁnnietAnderson, mother of Williem - :
: =< ..t .+ . Fisher, who was killed in a truck smash- . ‘' .
.wyT -1 up in September, 1934, states she last - . . . .
- “ " saw her son in April, 1934, She advises
L she never knew that he had ever been are
o rested or that he used an alias, She
L denies ever operating a hide-out and . ‘
A -l states she has always resided in Benton e R
T . y . Herbor, Hichig&n. . e : oL y
BEFERENCES: - . .~ Report of Speciul Agent Richerd ®, Smith , . ' -
dated March 25, 1937, at Detroit, Michigen,
fkeport of Special Agent Co E. Greaney
R dated July 18, 1936, at Pittsdburgh, Pa. -
L. \“ ‘:'A (- 2 _.
: -t o5 o ,
. DETAIIS: ‘" AT BEN’ION HARBOR, MICHIGAR‘ N
L ‘ t " I3 t-, :,
LS . ,f L n:Bs umNIE ANDERSON, 134 Territorial Road, Benton

Harbor, Michigan, advised that her son, Williem
Fisher, had been killed in en automobile accident in Septembder,
1934, in Butler, Pennsylvania. She steted that her son had not -
been living in Benton Harbor for two or three years prior to his -
“death but that so far as she knew he had never been arrested and

had never used any name other than his own, She edvised that :-

she last saw her son alive in April, 1934, and at that time he

.

P

was driving a truck to the JSast from ch;cago, end stppped et her

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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Z " " home for & few hours, She sdvised that her son had not beem
o - married and had lived for the most part in Detroit, Michigan,
e T and Toledo, Ohio, efter he moved away from Benton Harbor, Mich-
- . 1gan. . . " . oo 1‘, .
P P . v %,:. [ o S

K

N She stated that while he was 11 ng in Benton
- Harbor he resided with his sister, Mrs, Glenn fAnderson and ad-
vised that neither she nor Mrs. Glenn Anderson had ever lived
on the outskirts of the e¢ity of Benton Harbor, She stated
that so far as she knew, none of the family had ever been
involved in any criminal activities nor had they ever as-
sociated with any criminals end declared that her son, so far
as she knew, had never brought any men with him to Benton
Harbor, Hichigan."ﬂ . , \ u
/ She statod that her son‘'s rather, Charles lay
Fisher, had died in Toledo, Ohio, about 1921 and that he had
, never remarried after she had divorced him and that so fer as
- she knew he had never been implicated in any criminel esti-
vities,

LOWELL MILLER, Deputy Sheriff, Berrien County,
=  St. Joseph, Michigan, advised that the Anderson family en-
Joyed a good reputation in Benton Harbor, Michigan.

~ In view of the fact that the investigation has
: disclosed that the information furnished by Archiquegleman
' with aliases as set out in the report of Special Agent L, C,
Taylor dated April 17, 1936, at Pittsburgh, Pennsylvenia, has
upon investigation, proved to be false, no further investiga-
tion concerning the alleged hido-out 18 being conducted.
TNIEVELOPED R BT
— The DETROIT OFFIE st STURGIS ncamm, will
continue its investigation of the lead set out in the report
of Special Agent J, W, Warnou dated April 16, 1937, at Bur-,

- ¥ o falo, New Ybrk. A S /
\» . ) ¥ . . K3 N . e :




Federal Burean of Investinatio.
fAnited Btates Department of Justice

| | POST OFFICE BOX 1276
\ OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
JULY 6, 1357

Director
Federal Buresu of Investigation
Weshington, D.C.

Deer Sir:
(&
REt BREKID

Reference is made to your letter of July 3, 1937,
suggesting thet further interviews be had with officiels of
the Tulsa Police Department in connection with the prosecution
of HerryfGoldstein for the illeg%asale of a .45 caliber pistol
found inlthe possession of AlvinKarpis.

It is my intention to be in Tulsa within the next
ten deys, et which time I shell interview the eppropriate
Bolice officlals.

Very truly yours,
Co—¥." STEIN

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE

CWS:08
cc - Cleveland RECORDED

T et 175765 pygs

T e o ———— e



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

FILENO. 7-82

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCD]NATI’ OHIO
REPFPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REFORT MADE BY
WHICH MADK
Chicago, Illinois . .| 7/7/37 /1/37 T. F. MULLEN . TFli/ehe
Bﬂ.l ALVIN ‘kARPIS, with aliases; DR. JOSEFH P, | cHamacTeROFcam - -
MORAN, with aliases, FU.:ITIVE, I.0. 1232; KIDNAPING; HARBORING OF
ANTHONY J. BACH, with aliases FU(:ITIVE et g1, FUGITIVES; OBSTRUCTION OF
EDWARD GEORG - VICTD:. %,, o JUSTICE; _NATIONAL FI:EARLS AC]
; " The Aurora, Dlinois, R Police -
- Department gtill have in their ° ,
possession fnachine gun #801.2‘_ e
. as reported By that polide de-
R partment to the Tmasury Depart-
T ment on October 31, 1934. The
= gun in question was purchased
32 7 by the Aurora, Illinoig, Police & -
: Department through the{Kartheiser R

REFERENCE:

& Son Hardware Compa.ny of Anrora ’,-

D e e Peoii ..
Letter from Director dated June 14, 1937.

DETAILS: _ '
) The letter of reference requested that it be
R determined whether or not the Aurora Police .
Department still have in their possession machine g #8042, as
reported by that police department to the Treasury Department on
October 31, 1934, and also that the name of the individual from

whon this gun was purchased be obtained if possible.

‘At Aurora, Illinois.

© T TN pgent contacted C A. DICKERSON, Desk Sergeant,
and upon referring to his records he advised that on October 31,
1934, he reported to the Treasury Department as hanng machlne g

" BEEV 1554 Brooin 0n

]
7:0":::::;" 0T Kt
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_ #8042, which was a 1921 model +45 caliber, manufactured by the Colt
Firearms Manufacturing Company at Hartford, Comnecticut; that this:
" gun was purchased by the Aurora Police Department in 1628 through

the Kartheiser & Son Hardware Company, 24 North Broadway, Aurora,

Illinois. SERGEANT DICKERSON advised Agent that the Aurora Police -
Department still had this machine gun in their possession. He ex-.
hibited this gun to Agent, and the number was verified as being

t ’ K ’ v"i“ ~-\- - EAE T T
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Lo

Federal Burran of Inurstigation

Huited Btatrs Bepartment of Juatice

Lo, New York Building
Seint Paul, Minnesota

July 7, 1937 -

7-30

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D, C,

0
Dear Sir: BREKID

Reference is being made to Bureau letter of
July 3, 1937, yequesting that it be advised as to the
nature of the exhibits in the possession of the Clerk of
U. S/District Court, St. Paul, as introduced in evidence
of the Sawyer and McDonald cases,

The following listed exhibits are those presently
in the possession of the U, S. District Court:

Exhibit Nos.

1 to 24, inocle Sundry end divers ransom notes, letters
and envelopes,

25 to 31,incl. Photographs of house at Bensenville,
Illinois and rooms of same,

32 Wall paper in room of house at
Bensenville,

35 to 50, incl, Photographs of various subjects.

51 - Envelope in which some ransom notes
delivered,
5 Original ransom money lists
55 Printed ransom money lists e e e e
L ZCORDED
5, to 57, incl, Flashlights & L:lf. 57 L?_’-:/% %i y—
INDEXED . ‘
58 Photograph ’ |
COPIES DESTROYED , { y
6o 365 ——
b | MAR 235 1965 ; F J/




Exhibit Nos,

59 Immigration laws of United States

60 to 65, inol, Immigration manifests for trips between
U.S. and Cuba

66 Photographs of exhibits 60 to 65, incl,

67 to 69, incl, Records of National Hotel, Havana

70 to 73, incl, Records of National City Bank Transactions,
Havana

75 to 78, incl, Records of Chase National Bank Transactions,
Havana :

79 to 86, incl, Records of Nationel City Bank Transactions,
Havana

87 to 89, imel, Records of McAllister Hotel, Miami, Florida

90 Arrival and departure record, El Comodoro

‘ Hotel (Withdrawn)

91 to 100, incle Registration cards of El1 Comodoro Hotel,
Havana

101 Bell boy call sheets, E1 Comodoro Hotel

102 & 102A Registration cards

103 Telegram

1o $1000,00 bill (withdrawn)

105 Memo re: above $1000,00 bill

106 Unused portion of airplane ticket

107 Cuban Immigration card

108 Statement of Deft. McDonald

109 Card found in house of Barkers in Florida

110 to 115, incl,

El Comodoro Hotel statements found in
Barker's houss in Florida.



Exhibit Nos.

116 Telegram found in Barker's house in Florida
117 Envelope found in Barker's house in Florida
118 List of $1000,00 bills
119 & 120 gziiipts of State Court Judge for 31060

s

121 to 12}, incl. Records of destruction of money.

It is respeotfully requested that the St. Paul Office
be advised as to what disposition the Bureau desires to make of these
paerticular exhibits.

Very truly yours,

7% '
I{P. mmuﬁo”wwL

EHN:IM Special Agent in Charge

CC Cincinnati



IMC :MRC %,/

500BPER o 0 4y July 16, 1937,

A Speolsl Agent in Chargs,
- ) 8%, Paul, Minnesots, :

ao:"saixm

Daar 8ir; _ ,

In reply to 7our'eomunioauox‘x dated July 7,
1937, ooncerning tho matter of the exhibite in the poe~
session of the Olerk of the United States Distriet Court

&t St, Paul, kinnesote, plense be advised thet theae
exLidits may be forwarced to the Bureeu for disposition,

Yery tiuly yours,

John Edgsr Hoover,
Direotor.
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TED‘ANGUS ENTER PLEAS OF GUILTY AT CLEVELAND JULY THELFTH TO
'INDICTMENT CHARGING HARBORING AND ACCESSORY AFTER FACT. o ,:4'
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\

Federal Burean of Infrestign n
. 8. Beparlment of Justice

1616 Federal Reserve Bank Bldge,
Kansas City, Missouri
July 8th, 1937

Director,

- Federal Bursau of Investigation,
Washington, De Ce.

Yo,

RE: GEORGE TIMINEY; DR. JOSEPH P.’O MORAN,
with aliases, FUG ITIV‘;,", I. 0. #1232;
et al - EDWARD GEORGE EREMER - VICTIM;
KIDNAPING; HARBORING FUGITIVES; OB~

STRUCTION OF JUSTICE; NATIONAL FIRE-
ARMS ACT.

NT QE11d AdUJ 4dduoddy

Dear Sir:s

Reference is made to Bureau letter of June 17th,
1937 (Bureau File 7=576), addressed to the Oklahoma City
Field Office, a copy of which letter was furnished to this
office, concerning investigation which has been conducted

of allegations made the effect that Joseph Tw ¥iller, a
reprosentative of the Yederal Laboratories, Ince., has in
the past mrnished\’{nchine guns to criminalse

I¢LN9L°"C‘

\
Ploase be advised that a review of the Kansas
City file in this case reveals that the tracing of the —R\\
machine guns in this district has been virtually completed, 0,'\\
and the file fails to disclose any information indicating ~3

that submechine guns sold by Miller reached the hands of mem=-
bers of the underworld.

In my opinion, the investigation thus far made L
does not warrant further inquiry into this matter, and unless
instructions to the contrary are received from the Bureau, 1,

\
no further investigation of this matter will be conducted by ﬁ{
this offioces

RECORDED & INDEXED

N _ Very tmly yours ,7" b 7 G / /f Q ié
j@ BUEEAD U 07T A]i::
U,i.,-lOJgf‘?:".M.

DAIGHT BRANTLE’!,
Special Agent in Charge. ! "\:-nfl Of JUSTICE

A

(r
N
AN
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

. DIRECTOR
’ ' ¥Federal Burean of Inuestigation
United States Department of Justice
, Washington, B. .
I)MC :MEC July 16, 1937,
7-576

MEL.CRANDUI. FOR MR. TAM.

Re: Mechine Guns Sold in States of Oklahoms
and Kensas by Joseph T. Liiller of the
Federal Laboratories, Imnec.

On June 17, 1937, T directed a letter to the Oklshome City )
ané Kansas City Offices, requesting to be advised whether the investi-
gation conducted by these offices so far indicated that eny of the
machine guns sold by Joseph T. Miller in their districts had reached

the hands of members of the underworld. The letter also reaquested ~
the opinion of these offices as to whether the facts thus far developed . T
werrant further investigation along these lines. >
~ . ! ‘
In connection with the ebove, I had already checked the ' P
files which indicated that each office had checked epproximately fifty ~ ’
machine guns which had been sold in its district, and that the investi- <
gation of guns not found in possession of the police departments =
which orieinally purchased them indicated that they had either been N
returned to the Federal Leboratories, Inc., or had been resold to other ~
police departments. 5
r
The Bureau is now in receipt of letters from these offices, AN
<
G

in which both Mr, Brantley and bir., Stein state that in their opinion
the investigation thus far msde does not warrent further imquiry into R

this matter.,

It is suggested, in view of the fact that most of the investi- ‘

gation of the guns sold in the above-named states has already been
3 completed, without any indication that eny of the guns-have gone estray,

that further investigation of this matter be discontinued.

’)\n l‘)—) Respectfully, . }
7/ > 1 (o )LH b
RBCORDED . p % Ve : (J\'l(L-I\ /
. .
T [
L ENTLH ' ub 19'37 Lpﬁuﬂr /
Y et
‘&q&‘ﬁ}?“ 0“h LJT _Fir ] 1




RECORDED

7-57 -1.186 July 22, 1937,
L¥CesEAM

Epeolal Agent in Charge,
Okhhm cuy. Ok}.ahouo

lh oraLGY m*m; M‘. :oam l'o
¥O0UAR, with aliuses, FUGITIVE,
le 0o #12325 ot ol « KIFAND :
GZORGE BAKER -~ VICTIM; KILH:PING)
BARBOGING FOGITIVES; ORSTRUCTION

Deer Bi.rt . -
ducted by the Okluhoma City end Kansas City offices in
sonnectiaon with the mechine gune sold in the St:ter of
Oklahoze and Eungas by Xr, Joceph T, Hiller, pleasze be
sdviced thet the investigation thus far sade does mot

warrant further inguiry into this matter and uid Ln-
vestigs.tion should be dieeontinued, .-

Yery truly yours,

John !dger !oawr,
Diromr.

K

. OF JULTICEy MATICNAL FIREARNE ACT,

¥ith rtferenc. to the inveatigstion deing con~-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCB\TNATI, OHIO FiLeNo.  7-7
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADK BY
. . . WHICH MADE
Peoria, Tllinois 7-10-37 6-30-37 L. W. BRYAN LiB: LY.
/
Tms GEORGE TIMINEY, with aliases; - - CHARACTER OF CASE
- DR. JoSEPH P.AORAN, with aliases - FUGITIVE, |ETOMPTNs OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE}
HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
I. 0. #1232, gp al. NATIONAL FIREARIS AC
- EDWARD GEORGE'BREMER — v:cm:. e | NATIONAL B ACT.
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: L _ Kenne‘bh R. Pen'j; now known
- - as Richard Perry, employed by
/ . ' ' Ilinois Commercial Telephone
. L - _ Company and presently working
/ - - and 1iving at Washburn, Ill.
A -p -._, :
REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent S. B. Landrum,
% < . ... Kansas City, Missouri, dated June 1, 1937. R
T DETALLS: - AT VERSAILIFS, TLLINOTS: -
o iKY : Je E. Hefflin Postmaster, stated that Kenneth
RJPerry had been work.;.n,_, out of town for the past several
. months but that his parents and Amandaj Perry presently
- - live in Versailles, I1linois. Mr. Hefflin did not kmow
s - ;o the address of Kenneth R. Perry. - -~

Mr. and Mrs. Clarence’éerry stated that their
T : son, Kepneth R. Perry, who now goes under the name of

d : Richardjperry, is employed by the Illinois Commercial

‘ Telephohe Company at Washburn, Illinois, on a construction
project and is living with 2 minister whose name they
do not recall. Mr. Perry said that he expected his son
to return to Versailles for a visit on the Fourth of July
and would have him call at the Peoria office if possible
on his way back to Washburn, T1linois. Accordingly, an
efivelope bearing the address of the Peo¥ia office was
giveyh’. Perry, who promised to have his son call at

§ .
DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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the Peoria office in the event he returned home on the Fourth of July.
Yr. Perry also said that in the event his son did not return home he
would secure his present address, as he felt that the construction
job at Wasihburn would soon be completed.

UNDEVELOPED LEAD:. v v o e n e ae m
" The PEORIA OFFICE at washbm-n, Illinois, w11 Tocate Kenneth“

"R Perry, known as Richard Perry, who is employed on a construction
_ Job for the I1linois Commercial Telephone Comp and interview him

in detail concerning his association with Milto tt with a view to
locating Tett. ‘ ' '

will also exhibit the photograph of the iIndividual by the

nane of "Babe" for the purpose of discovering his true identity so
that "Babe" may be more fully interviewed, as set out in reference

report.

L - PENDING = i

« - b - f —~-




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THIS ::;EIORIGINATED atr Cincinpati, Ohio l/, f : FiLENO. 7=33
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADK PERI ; REFORT MADE BY
WHCH Mm H .
San anciaco, calif. 7/5/37 6/ 16/;4 J+ Hs RICE - ¥B

TITLE GCHARACTLR OF CASE

GEO RGE TMNEY; DR. JOSEFH P. MORAH, With

_ ieses, FOIFIVE, I, 0, 1232, 5T AL; - " KIDNAPING; HARBORING OF
7 - EDWARD GRORGE" ) Vietim & mexnvmhonsrmc-rmn OF JUSTIGE;

| NATIOMAL

— R .
. B . ~
' h .. Tu

[ BYNOPSIS OF FACTS: i . S : AT

No indiecation lﬂlton‘utt is residing
at 7337 Weld Street, Oakland, Califor- :
nias 1709 Myone or Mojave Avenue, ‘ A
Oaklend, Californie, fictitious. '

2. ,
REFERENC S ¢ " Letter :l'ran the Oklehama City Of‘r:loo. I T
deted May 15, 1937, -7 ' ‘
; .7DETAiLs: ' At Opkiand, Californiee p
;o Investigation has developad that MR. GEORGE %CSE, Husband and
: MRS, VE_IE&_"(LILLIAN? » wWife, have resided for over four years at 7337
TE T Weld Street, GHO ROSE is between 35 and 40 years of age ard {ie employed

by the Figher Body at the Chevrolet Plent in Oakland, California. VERA RFOSE
appears to-be about the same age as her husbend, They are respected citizems
in the ocammunity {n which they reside end are of moderste means, They have
no ohildm. N _ _ ‘ / : \

-

cI.AUDE DANNER, Postman. Kimhurst Stetion, 8915 E., l4th Street,
has served mail to0 the RCSE family since they bhave resided at 7337 Wald Street.
Ho stated GECYGE ROSE had montioned to him that he formerly c=zme from Oklahcama
and his name was formerly cmmz{pomvxcn.

"~ DANKER recalla of dolivering mil to tho ROSE ramily :l'rom Oklahana.
4 ] He was unahle to- recall of ever seeing anyone who resembleas th

APPROVED AND jf’ W DO NOT WRITE IN THESK SrACES
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MILTON LETT at the ROSE residence oar delivering mail addressed to

MILTON IETT, with aliases., Neither is there any record of these

neme s the Elmhurst Post Orfices MR. DANNER stated thet MRS,

ARTHUR /WATERSON, 7333 Weld Street, next door neighbor to the ROSE

femily oould be contacted confidentially, Casual inquiry by DANNER

_.or ldR. 'ATERSON concorning I_.‘i.""_l'.l' was with negative roanltlo

' T ‘l'ho wrlter uterd.ond lIRS. WA!I'ERSON who was unablo to T

idontiry the photogreph of MILTON LETT as resembling anyone who rroquenta ’
" the ROSE residences She stated the ROSE femily have few visitors and

’ she has never observed automobiles bearing cut of State licenses, ‘

_ parked at the ROSE residemce, MRS, WATERSON advised she is on friendly
terms with MRS, ROSE and her conversation with her is casual and of :

, "over the fence" type. She seldom frequents the ROSE residences From

her observation the ROSE family lead a qniot liro and are reapectod

residents of that neighborhood. :

, MRS, WATERSON end MR. DARNER bave promised to advise the
- San Francisco Office {f they observo amyone reaembllng MIITON LETT

a'i: 7337 Weld Stroot. Lo it i } { [F L. }
/, ; - R px C N
. It 13 bel:loved both of these indiﬂduala ‘are sincere and
can be reliod upone .. . . D R -

. e ~ .

COpiu or the photogrephs ot I.E‘l'l' have boen fumiahed these
parties,

- . The office of the Post Office Inspector at Oakland, Celifornia,”
has advised that 1709 l!yone or Mojave Avenue, Oaklend, California, is
ﬁctitloulo

..;r

———, - PURE . - s - .. -

i v - < ~ - . ,‘; "N

TN \ -
lﬂyono or Mojave Avenues. as well as -treets or esvenues of
linilar phonotlcs, are unknown to’ poatal records &t Oakland, California,

R X . g
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P. 0. BOX # 1525,
PITTIBURGH, PA.

Q - -

July 12, 1937.

.7 7 bpecial Agent in Charge, =
= mrmaron, WEST nmmn.
- s * Oomnoz rnmxr; IR, JOSXTH P.
: : i T EOR.N with aliages-YUCITIVR,
1.0, 1232, ot al} IXDNARD GEOROB
(0 BRBER - Victim., XIIRAPING}
I : v OBSTRICTION OF JUSTICE; -
, S s ' BARBCRIFG OF FUGITIVES;
. : ' ~ FATICNAL FIREARMS ACT,

'Dou- 8ire

Transmitted borwith are the fonoﬂns serials,
- 4n the above entitled czse, of the Pittsburgh Field Division
which either contain leads to be covered in the West Virginia
.distriect or of interest to your office:
Serial #7825 - letter of Cincinnati Orfice to Fittsburgh
Otfice dated Ayril 13, 1937.
. §716 - Report of Special Agent I'.G. 'rtllmn.
Pittsdburgh, darch 5, 1937,
®  §718 - Report of Speoisl Asant 7.0, Tillman,
Pittsdurgh, ¥arch 2, 1937.
* §713 « Report of Special Agent ¥.0. Tillman,
' R Pittsdurgh, Fedbruaery 9, 1937, -
o #708 « Report of Special Agent X, J. Wynmm,
) Cleveland, February 5, 19387,
"  §705 = Report of Special Agent F.O. Tillmmm,
Pittsburgh, January 21, 1937,
» 699 « Letter of Cleveland Office to Pittsburgh
. - Office dated Jamuary 8, 1937,
. o - f697 - Roportotspcchllgentmsmol.mmphrq
T s e Indfanapolis, December 22, 1986, . -
R " f698 -~ Report of Specisl Agent F.G. Tilloan,
- : Pittsburgh, December 24, 1936,
®  $698 -« Circular letter of Cleveland Office to -n '
o Bureau Field Divisions dated Novexrber 20, 1936.
®  J69¢ <« Letter of Cleveland Office to Pittsdurgh T
o Office dated Fovesbor 20, 1936, /) 574_, /Y- g‘g

KRCORDED
Yery truly yourl.

RIU»

-39 , R. J. UNTREINRY. :

Baols. Special Agent Chargé. ' i
e¢e DBureau Cineinnati : e



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTlGATION

THIS cljgzlomclmn-m ar CINCINNATI, OHEIO ’\ ’ FLENO. 7=63
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
¢ MADE -
Washingtcn, DeCe | 7-9-37 J 5-20, 6-14 R. P. BURRUSS RPB:GS
,- ;- 15 1

TME  GEORGE TIlIINEY DR. JOSZPH P.
- aliases « FUGIIIVE, I.,0., 1232;

CHARACTER OF CASK

KIDNAPING ;OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE

of George Gordon Rorke was loc

EDAARD CEORG @R - VICTIM, - | EARBORING OF FUGITIVES; NATIONAL
S FIREARMS ACT,
- 5 : N ’ o A S .
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: - ¥ TFormer personal gnd busines's associates’ i
e - . " of George Gordon}Rorke unable to furnish . ,r;"'
information a8 t0 his present where=- .

abouts., Identification Division has no
criminal record pertaining to George
Gordon Rorke,

c .
T -l

REFERZNCE: ,.5'—' Report of Special Agent R, P. Burruss dated -

- . - T " at Washington, D, C. March 25, 1937,

DETATLS: ' AT WASETNGTON, D. C. ]

R. WALTER’[DOSH brother of the deceased wife
ed at the L,C, Smith end Corona .

Company, 1018 15th Street, N, W,s, and he advised that he has not the

slightest idea where Rorke is now located and added that hs was very

. desirous of obtaining the address of Rorke's daughter in order that

he may correspond with her, ‘a8 be has always had a very fond feeling

.. for ‘her as a niece. No data was furnished him with respect to sames

MR, FRANK g(;ﬂsmam’rm Resettlement Administra-
tion, Arlington Hotel Building, District 7900, Branch 86, previously
referred to as a former close associate of Rorke, stated that he has .
not heard or seen him for several years, He recalled that the manager "
of the local Dictaphone Sales Corporation located in the Munsey
ing, had made.,t..l;_' ﬁmark that he had heard that Rorke was a ~ "

FORWARDED:

PO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

Y 'COPIES OF THIS REFORT
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.. private secretary to some wealthﬁ

R P

on Long Islaend, New York.‘,

Lo MR. ERNEST J."SPITZER, local manager of the

Dictaphone Sales Corporetion located et the Munsey Building,
advised that Rorke at one time was connected with the Boston
Branch of his corporation, but that he has no information as to

his present whereabouts, -

' MR. ROBERT E. LeFEVRE, Procurement Division,
Treasury Department gstated that he has not seen Rorke for . - -
several years, He heard two or three years ago that Rorke was
in Boston, but he was unable to furnish any definite asddress. He
evidently had reference to Rorke's connection in Boston with the

Dictaphone Sales Corporation,

' MR. CHARLES KOGERS, Underwood Typewriter
Company, 601 13th Street, N, W., was unable to furnish any infor-

mation as to the present location of Rorke,

Verbal inquiry was meade of the Tdentification
Division of the Bureau to z2scertein whether there is any eriminal
record perteining to George Gordon Rorke. A negative reply was

received,

i3 _+ PENDING =



{ ) CLU~-104 Mr. Rathan
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER Mr. Teison
DIRECTOR Mr. Baughman

- Mr. Clogg

- Fedreral Bureau of Investigation Nr. Catter _
¥nited States Department of Justice IR
maﬁhingtﬂﬂ, B. QI. ‘lr. Fexworth N

Mr. Glavin

LMC:EAM

Mr. Joseph

Mr. Lester

; Date Ju}'y 8) 1937 Mr. Nichels
\O o ' ~ O P' M' Mr. Quinn

———

- Mr. Schilder

Mr, Tamm
'/ MEMORANDUM FOR MR. TAMM e, Teaey

/ » Miss Gandy

On the above date, the writer wes intervievwed by
Mr. A. RNMurphy, Attorney at Law, connected with Attorney
?P' Arthur G.\Lembert, 218 Munsey Building, Washington, D. C.,
concerning the claim of his c11ent, Herry L.NShermen, for
airewa*a in connection with the apprehension of Alv1JDKarpls.
(}, Mr. Murphy furnished Agent with the information he had in
: his possession which formed the basis of Mr. Shermen's cleim
‘ which wes substentielly the same as was reported to the
Bureau in the letter from the Weshington Field office follow-
ing the interview with Mr. Shermen., Mr. Murphy stzted that
he had never interviewed Shermen and all of their contact
hes been through correspondence; that, however, he was
interested in determining whether the Bureau secured any
lesds or informetion at Tyler, Texas, which later led them
to the trail of Kerpis resulting in his subsequent arrest.
The vriter informed Mr. Murphy that Mr. Sherman's informztion
ves investigated at Tyler end the inquiries failed to disclose
the person or loceztion named by him as being & possible potential
hideout for Karpis, and that the information furnished by Sherman
had no relationship or in no way &icded or had any bearing on
the capture of Kerpis. It was developed through Mr. Murphy
that he understood the individual smilocetion mentioned by
Sherman as being a possible hideout which Karpis might contact
was at Longview rather than Tyler, Texas and this probably
accounts for the fact that the Dallas office was unable to
~ verify the information furnished by Sherman. Mr,Murphy thanked
the writer for the interview and left, apparently satisfied
thet there was no merit to Mr. Sherman 8 claim for & reward

in this case. D

\ T-51L _ /¢ ’;‘9/

N, ., Q‘B
\ T FEDEKAL Buiisy oo




1130 Enquirer Bldgo’
Cincinnati, Chio.

: 2 - July 12, 1937.

.~ Special Agent in Charge,
Cleveland, Ohio,

.fhi ' Dear Sirs Re ?mm.' . | s
O _ ¥Mr. H, G, Robinson, State Bureau of Identification,
' London State Prison Farm, London, Ohio, recently contacted this
/ office telephonically and advised that he had obtained some '
information relative to the whereabouts of subject Tony Amerstach -
V|  and requested that an Agent contact him in reference to same. Mr,
v o Eobinson was contacted by Special Agent J. A. Cimperman at the
— - London State Prison Fara and he advised that the information he
had was obtained by him from an inmate by the name of william
Harris, OSF #51385, who had escasped from the Ohio State Penitentiary
in Columbus, Ohio, in 1923 with subjJect Amersbach, and according
- to the information he obtained from Harris, they both went to the
. residence of a friend of Amersbach located near N, Eaton, Ohlo,
where they stayed for two days and that Harris is of the opinion
that subject Amersbach would undoubtedly return to this place or
that the people reaiding t.here would kno.s of his whereabouts.

mndpe

¥a, Harris » OSP 151385, 'ho 1a prosently an 1nmate of
the london State Prison Fam, was also interviewed by Agent
Cimpermn and he stated that ‘e 1s well acquainted with subject
Amergbach, as he formerly “"celled®™ with him at the Ohio State
Penitentiary at Columbus, Chio, from which institution they
" both effected their escape in 1523, and as previously planned by
subject Amersbach, they both went to a farm run by 2 friend of
sudbject near N. Eaton, Ohio, where they stayed for two days in
o the barn, Harrls states that he is unable to recall the name
\ of the {ndividusl running thisfarm at that time (19323) but |
' "was of the opinion that it was eitheilSmith orjDavis or some other
common name and described him as de about 29 years of age in
1923, about $'6" in height, 135f in weight, with dark hair. He
states that this party is also married dbut that he did not (_et a chmce

S RECORDED |"¢.:i0 @

P : !
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to observe his wife while they were there and to his knoxledge,they
haa one child about & year or ao old.

Burriu states that. aubjoct had prerioualy adviled ha ,
P of this place and stated they were 0ld friends of his, and thet he
P o always went there when he got in a scrape and that apparently
o be was speaking the truth because at the time they went there .
after effecting their escape,the owner of the farmm told subject that
he had been expecting him. He also states that they only stayed ‘
there two days and then went to Buntington and other cities in
Woest Virginia, He states that if subject had bren alone, he
undoubtedly would have continued staying there and that after they
left the farm, subject did not make an)y more contacts and was entirely
dependent on him for his safety in elvding the law, He states that
they stayed together for about 20 days and then separated anmd =
that he did not see him again until 1931, at which time they were both
arrested in Eest. Virginia, Be has not Been him subseqant to that
. tiu- ) : ; . : . ’ . R 7 . :
 Harris states that this farm may be located by taking the
main highway out of North Eaton, Ohlio, in an easterly direction and
turn to the right at the first road. The house, which is a cne-story
frame dwelling with an attic, is sitvated about 200 yards on the left
side of the road. There is a small barn in the rear and a ¢ rove of
pine trees in back of the barn where people usually hold picnics., On
the left side of the house is a small apple orchard and on the right
is an open field he uses for truck faming., He states that the owner
mentioned in 1923 that he was going to build a dbrick house and it is
therefore possible that the brick house may be there at the present
time, 1t being noted that the only time Harris visited this place was
in 1923. A sm=mll map noting the location of the house was also . -
prepared and is being transmitted herewith for the assistance of the
. agent con.iucting the .'mvutigation. » ‘

: It 18 suggested that an effart be mdo to locnto this house
from the map and directions obtained from Harris, with the view of
sscertaining whether subject is there at the present time or whether
S the people who occupy this bouse (possibly named Davis or Saith)
v are acquainted with the subject and in comunication with hia,
N ; ‘.

!
Vexy tmly yours,

‘

' / H. D. HARRIS,
cc Bureau Special Agent in Charge
ce Chicago
Encl.

f2.



Mr. Tolson

JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
' DIRECTOR Mr. Baughman

Mr. Clexx
———

Federal Bureans of Investination nr. cotfey

LIC s B Hnited States Department of Justice e -

7~ C? o Mr.Egee
§8-00a18 MWashington, D. C. Mr. Foxwerth

Mr. Qlavin

M Mabo
Mr. Jeseph
(;J,x . — My, Lester
Date Julr 9, 1237, Mr. Nichels

- Mr. Quine

. Mr. Schiider

Mr. Tomm

\ MEMORANDUM FOR MR. TA S
‘ "i Miss Qondy

—— O e F—

On July 6, 1237 I telenhorn=d4 Speciel Arent Giddens, who
~ras acting in cherge et Kansas City in the absence of Lir., Erantley,
witk reference to fhe status of the 1nvosti~a+1on con"°“21n~ ke
activities of Hush'Larimwer and the matyer of lccaetins the body of
Earl?ﬁhris an throuch the aid of Edna®llurray. A-ent Gidden
advised thet these natters had not ye2t been investigated but were
assignzd to Sneciezl Azent Farland, end that the delay in investi-
sation wms caused by the trisl of tke riurcerers of Spescial agent
Baker et TopeXs, Kkarnsas.

»

RERRRE

I informed hivi thet the Bureau desired tlict these wutters
te investizeted and dbroucht to their legicel conclusions at the
ecrlicst nosrirls dete, anld ne stated thet he w0uld erranze it sz
thet tihzy 0uld receive iimiediete attention.,

2
‘N

I also directed Agent Giddens' attention to Bureou letter
duted June 17, 1937, addressed to the Cklahoma City Office, a ccoy
of which was furnished the Kensas City Cflfice, with rsference to
the investigetion being made concerningz raachine guns sold by Josernh

)(“1ller in the States of Oklehonma ané Kensas, end in which thé
Kansas City (ffice was requested to advise as to vwhetlier its in-
vestigation thus fer indicated that mechine guns vere reachi.ig the
hands of criminals and vwhether in its opinion investigation should
be continued. Agent Giddens did not seemn far-iliar with this letter,
but proxised to irmediately check the metter and %o adv*se the 3ureau
in the imnediate future. - T

RECORDED COPY FILEA €
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

[y

Form No. 1

THIS CASEORIGINATEDAT  CTNCINNATI, OEIO

FILENO. 7,10

REPORT MADE AT

KNOXVILLE, TENN.

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADEBY
WHICH MADE
7-12-37 6-29-37 WILLIAM B, DILION AFR

slieses - FUG

"™ GEORGE ‘TININEY; DR. JOSEFH P.OMOM, with
- s Ie Oo #1232, ET AL.;
. EDWARD GEORGE-BREMER

CHARACTER OF CASK

KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF

w~ Viotim JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

oot PV

DETAILS:

.
¢

elicited the informetion thet Gen. Fred He)Phillips hed moved from there,
leaving no forwerding address,

chattanooge, Tenne ssee, advised that he was personally acqueinted with Gen.
Phillips, and that the latter had been receiving his meil through Dre Je He
Bernett, at 408 McCellie Avenue, and also at Dr. Barnett's office, at 200

. ', dated 5-17-37. - .

NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT,.

Gen. F. 'H.éPhillips located at Rhea Springs, *
Tenn,, advises Rorke is his first cousin,
but that he bas not hea.rd of him for five
years. . .

- HC =

Report of Specisal Agent R. P. Burruss, Washington, D. Cey

- Report of Speciel Agent J. A. Murphy, Trenton, New Jersey,
dated 1-18-37.

Ietter to the Washington Field Division from the Knoxville
Field Divieion, deted 5-23-37, and the reply thereto, 5-26-27

_ AT CEATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE:

The following 1nvestigation was conducted by Special
Agent J’ o He I’arley. R .

Inguiry at 704 Eest Fourth Street, chattmocg a, Tennessee,

Assistant Superintendent of Meilsg, John S, Welker,

ROVED AND
ORWARDED:

SPECIAL AGENT

IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN THESK SPACES
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loveman Building, Eighth and Market Streets,

At Dre Barnett's office in the Lovemen Building, Agent

was advised by hisrsdeptionist that Dr. Barnett was econfined to his home, due
to 1llnesss She stated that she kmew Gen, Phillips, but h=ad not seen him in

N sometime, but she believed that he wms manaeging e hotel at Rhea Springs, Tenn,
She advised that she diad not know the peme of the hotel.

’“' ' ' Agent contacted Dre Je He Barnett at his home, end -
was aedvised that Gene Fred He Phillips was operating a summer hotel, knowm
as the Rhea Springs Hotel, loceted gt Rhea Springe, Tennessee, am that he
believed he could be 1oceted there. , .

The rollowing 1nvest1getion was mede by reporting Agent:

AT RHEA SPRINGS, TENNESSEE:

‘ Gene Fred Ho Phillips was located at Rhea Springs,
Tennessee, where he is operating the Rhea Springs Hotel, He edvised that he
and George GordoniRorke were first cousins, their respective mothers having
been sisters. He stated that Rorkets mother hed married Thomes F. Rorke
(or O'Rorke) of Chattenoogs, Tennsssee, exd that the marriege hed been ageinst

thte wishes of the Phillips' side of the femily, end es a result, the two

families had never been friendly,
He advised that he hed last seen Rorke, who he con-

stently referred to as "Gordon! in Washington, De C., @bout five years ago,
He stated that Rorke's mother had died about that time, end that Rorke had
He advised that Gordon had been

gone to Washington, D, Ce for the funeral,
in Newerk, New Jersey at the time his mother died, and thet he had been lo-

cated and informed of the death through some lawyer, whose neme he did not
know, who hed offices in the Woodard Building, Weshington, Ds C. He also
steted that Rorke's daughter (neme unknown) was in Newerk, New Jersey at that
time, It was his belief that thie girl would be twelve or thirteen yeers

" 0ld at preeent.

A He further edvised that Rorke'ste’bher hed been a
sergeant in the medicel corps, United States Army, end, upon his death ebout
ten years ego, had been buried in e military cemetary neer the Soldiers' Home

in Weshington, De C. (not Arlington), and when Rorke's mother died, she was
also buried in this seme cemetery. Rorke's father was supposed to heve died
in an army hospital of cancer of the stomach, an and Rorke's mother had received

a pension from the Government, following the death of her husbend and up
to the time of bher deathe - ‘ o :

-



Gen. Phillips went on to say thet Rorke hed been reised
in Brooklyn, New York, end that he had gone through school, end hed finelly
tekep & lew degree in some ieshington, D, C. college, Thereefter, he had
vorked for some one nemed "Rogers," selling typewriters, in Weshington, D. C,
After leaving this employment, he worked at selling safe cebinets for a while,
He placed Rorke's ege at about £Orty to forty-five years, and stated that
he had never been in the ermy or navye According to Gen, Phillips, efter
working a while, Rorke had teken to drink end had become an habitual drunkerd,
He stated that he looked like a "bum™ et Washington at the time of his mother's
funeral, and that after she had been buried, he hed sold her personal effects
to some junk man, had secured what estete his mother had left, and had supposedly
returned to Newark, New Jerseye . o ' '

. According to Phillips, Rorke had been merried, separated,
and finelly divorced from his wife, who later married some doctor. He stated
that he hed heard that she had either died or commitied suicide.

As requested, the report ‘of reference of S cial.Agent
Te As Murph$ is being returned to the Washington Field Division, elong with
copies of this reporte ' ’

UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

TEE CINCINWNATI DIVISION:

At Cincimneti, Ohio, will immediately notify the licshing-
ton Field Division in the event it is unnecessary to cover any of the leeds
set out below, The reporting Agent is not in possession of a complete file
on this case, and the following leeds may have been completed previously, or
may be unnecessary at this time, ' :

Tu‘ﬁ WASHINGTON DIVISION:

. : At Weshington, D. C., will endeavor to ascertain which
lew school was attended by rRorke, and to secure any informetion of value from

the school ebout hime . o e

. will endeavor to learn the disposition of the estate of
- Rorke's mother, Mrs. Fred He Rorke (or Mrse Fred O*Rorke), who died ebout :
1932 in Weshington, Ds Ce, and i8 supposed to heve been buried in a militery

- cemetary near the Soldier's Home in Weshington, De Ce :

: . wWill endeavor to locate the grave of Fred H. Rorke (or
Fred O'Rorke) Rorket's father, who, supposedly, was & sergeant in the medical



corps, United States Army, in order that his army record may be searched
for any information regerding relstives witb whom Rorke mey presently be
in contact. This person is supposedly buried in the militery cemetary near

the Soldiers' Home, Washington, D¢ Ce _

~ REFERRED UPON CQMPLETION TO THE DIVISION OF ORIGIN -



BRIEN MCMAHON
ASSISTANT ATTC ANEY GENERAL

.

Bepartment of Justice
Washington
July 13, 1937,

FEDERAL BUREAU QF INV=STIGATION

o ‘
Re: United Stajes ve. Joseph H. Adems and

Henry Duk ndall

O’O\ MEMORANDUM FOR Jo EDGAR HOOVER, DIRECTOR,

The records disclose that there are pending two V /
indictments in the above entitled case. Each of the v = e
indictments charges each of the defendants individually,// ['{1— ¥ -
with a violetion of Section 1132, Title 26, Us S. C. Aoy
cormonly known as the Firearms Act. An exemination of ”
the reports submitted thereon indicete that the evidencer
egainst Rendell eppears to be quite adequate to sustain
a convictions The only evidence available sgeinst Adem;f
however, 1s the admission on his pert in the statement
which he gave to Speciel Agent in Charge Hanson, that the ”
mechine gun in question was obteined by him from Willie v
Herrisgon and that he thercefter gave it to Randall. /
Inasmuch as the trisl court held the statemsnt referred to
inadmissible, proof of the possession of the gun on the
pert of Adams appears to be rather difficult,

/

The Depertment, however, as you know, is rather
reluctant to dismiss any of the indictments in this case’
unless it appears that the possibility of conviction 1is-
remote, At the seme time the Depart:ient does not feel
that a conviction of Rendell with a dismissal of the
indictment egainst Adems is feasible, Accordingly, as \

1\ steted in the telephone conversation by Mr. J."J. Waters
\3 this morning, it 1s suggested that all available evidence
. 4n your possession bearing on the violetion of- the Fire- |

' arms Act on the part of either Rendaell or Adams be placed

. in a sumary report. After the receipt of the same it

™ (\) will be exemined to determine whether there is any
\\ . possibility of obteining sufficient evidence on which to
%’\ prosecute Adems.

on the harboring case in Miami may hqg some leads which

REOCORDED ¢7" J7{-/¢¢7J’_ |
e .

COPIES DESTROYED ; (\lﬁf{lo o

\ - It 18 suggested that some of the Agents who worked
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mey tend to show or wiich, through investigation, might develop
-~ evidence of the possession or transfer of the gun on the part
- of Adems, o

Accordingly, it will be epprecieted if you will give
this case your ettention es outlined above.

BRIENMcMAHm m R

Assigtant Attorney Generel,




LMC'VTL )
aert BB 7-576-14495 July 26, 1937.
§ ... gg,_zgmam FOR gssz.,wi'r ATTORNEY GENERAL BRIEN IM o
A EEAT Y AR - R&s UNITED STATES va, JO»EPH PRSI
e . B, ADAMS AND HENRY wu R
L . Lo ,.‘f HETERS ‘ ¢ v . mDAu. ‘ ,; . ) . .
' : l.acoipt 10 achxowledged of your lalora.ndun dntod July
13, 1937, with reference to the indictment outstanding against
Joseph H. Adams and Henry Duke Randall, in connection with a
pouible violation ot the National l‘irenrn Aot
T o " With reference to your nuggestion that some of the
Vo Ageutl who worked on the harboring csse in Misml may have asome

_ leads which might be of wvalue in this matter, pleace be advised
- that the Buresu file contains all pertinent informatfion which was
developed during the Miami investigation. However, a sumnsary will

be prepured and furnished you in the near f\xture outlining the

facts in this case,
' Yery truly yours, %
N John Edgar Boover, ‘)
. S Di.roctor. :
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Post Office Box 1489,
Little Rook, Arkensas,
July 12, 1937, -

Special Agent in Charge,
lemphis, l'onnuago. '

| " 2es Brexm.
Dear Sirs -

Reference is made $0 letter from this office dated

June 17, 1937, requedting certein investigetiona toward locating Greta
Lcmauon. alias Groteﬁilstray, at Mexphis, Tennessee, where she is prodadly

pngeged §n prostitutioa, '

It is kindly requested that this investigation de expedited
end $his office advised {n the premises. As previously stated, it is not
desired that this wmsn de interviewed at this time, nor that she be
edvised that thers is at present en investigation in progress at HNos
Springs, Arkanses, relstive to Alvin“Kerpis and Greoo"rcoldatou.

VYery {ruly yours,

CHAPMON FLETCHER,
Special Agent ia Charge.
DPS epw
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 ) :
THis case oriGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO FILENO. 7.2§5
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
DETROIT MICHIGAN | 7/ 12/ ST 7/9/37 LEON LEVIN ERA

" TIMEK'

GEORGE ‘?xnm; DR. JOSEPH P. %RAN. -:lth
alisses - FUGITIVE, I. O. 1252; et al; -

CHARACTER OF CASE

KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF
JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES,

. - . on fishing tr;l.ps.

; | F \

r.

8

-P -

EDWARD GEORGE BREKEB VICTIM. . *° ‘f".' ' NATIONAL FIFEARMS ACT.
‘ } 4 7 . ‘
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: | Tanzay Stewart, nee Smitb, at Lansi.ng,
‘ : DL . Michigan, although employed by Roy
PR P M{lam et Milam's Landing, Arkansas,

for approximately three months, begin-
. ning June and ending September, 1835,
< - as maid in Milan's four cottages,
- Wil uneble to identify photographs of
v TREeT Kerpis, Bunter, Connie Morris, or - - = ---.
L Eo Grace Goldstein as individuals who . . .-
"~ "+ - rented ome of the cottages during that f . £ ‘
<o period. Also claims thet none of the o
, ‘0 LT RT patrons of the four cotteges ever had
J. < LT a large black Great Dane dog. Indicates
b - =..=  no police officers to her knorledge
c i . ever at Milam's Landing for the purpose
DYy of investigation. Indicates also that
7o e - - one Willie Frenk, a colored heandyman - —~-—— - - ..
employed by Roy Milam, mey furnish infor-
mation inasmich as he took numerous patrons

B
¥

REFERENCE: ~ Letter from the Little Rock Office to the - ~
- -~ Detroit Offite dated July B, 188%e--i~ . - o -

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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DETAILS: There ere being returned herewith to the Little Rock
_ - Office photogrephs of Alvin}: -Kerpis, Fre(ﬂdunter,
_Grace/Goldstein, Conniefliorris, and of & black Great Dene dog, all
- :. of which were forwa.rd 'to the Detroit Office with reference letter.

At the addres 1016 Birch Street, Lansing, lﬁ.chigan, .
it was ascertained that Tanzayf Smith was presently residing at 1309 \
Albert Street, Lansing, where intervier was had with Tenzay. She
stated that her maiden name was Smith and that she was married in
April, 1936, and that her neme now is Tanzay/Stewart, She related
she was born at Hope, Arkansas, but spent most of her childhood days
in and around Little Rock, Arkansas. Beginning with about 1928 she
moved to Hot Springs, Arkansas, where she stayed off and on for a
period of approximately seven years, working as a colored maid at
various small hotels and furnished epartments. She was unable to
furnish either the names or locations of these verious places. In
about March, 1935, Tanzey sterted working as a colored maid for -
Mrs. ¥Wilem who owned and operated & large furnished epertment house
at 506 Spring Street, Hot Springs, Arkensas. She stated Mrs. Milam
operated a highly respectable apartment house and there was never
any question as to the identity of any of its occupants.

Ta.nzay further advised that Mrs. Mi‘lam hes a son,
Roy, who 1s married to & girl named LeRue and they for & time lived
with Mrs. Milam et 506 Spring Street. During the winter of 1934-
1935 and the spring of 1935 Roy caused four cotteges to be erected -
at Lake Hamilton at a point known to Tanzay as Milem's Landing,
which cottages were ready for occupancy about the middle of June,
1935, and Roy and his wife moved to one of the four cottages. At
about this time, inasmuch as the furnished apartment business was
quite slack, Mrs. Milam agreed that Tangay could proceed to the Lake,
" which is about six miles from Hot Springs, for the purpose of acting
as maid for Roy at the cottage. Some time around the middle or the
latter part of June, 1955, Tanzay did go to the lake to act in that
capacity. : ,

-~ . .
- _— "o e e mmew

: Tanza,y stated that then ahe vent to t.he cottages
they had just been completed and there were no occupants prior to
_ the time she arrived there. Roy and his wife occupled the cottage
" o which Tanzay described as being #2 of the four and distinguished -
S A this perticular one by stating that it was the cottege from which -
a cleer view of the entire lake could be had and between which and
the lake was one other cottage. On the other side of Roy's cottage
were the other two cottages and she believed that they were numbered




beginning from the lake front and thet they sat in a kind of semi-
circle. Tanzay did not reside in the cottage with the Roy Milems
but stayed in a small treiler immedietely to the rear thereof. Her
‘duties consisted of cleaning the cottage the Milams occupied and .. .
also cooking for them and on occasion, when the Milams would leave
the lake for several hours or several days, it was likewise her

duty to rent the cottages to any prospective patrons. She atated,
however, that the Milems very rarely left the lake. -

" Tenzay was “uneble to recall if she persone.lly ever
rented any of the cottages to any tenants, stating that usually
this was taken care of by Roy Ililnn

With further reapect to her duties as maid, Tanzay
stated that she did not enter each cottage every day for the purpose
of cleaning but that these cleaning duties were limited to maid
service for the cottages which were just emptied; that is, if a
tenant would stay & week or two weeks in one of the furnished
cottuges, at the expiration of that time Tanzay would clean the
cottage in preparation for the occupancy by another tenant, other-
wise she would have no occasion to enter a.ny of the other three
cottages.

Tanzay stated that to the best of her recollection
the couples or families which occupied the cottages never had with
them any dogs end she was particularly certain that there was never
a big bleck Great Dane dog around the cottages. She stated that
the only dog around there was a German Police dog owned by R.oy.

Tanzay was questioned also with respect to the types
of automobiles seen around the cottages and the license numbers or
the States issuing those licenses, but clalmed that she never paid
any attention to these details. She was particularly unable to
recall any Hudson coupe bearing Ohio or sny other license. -

: Tanzay was also queationed particular]q with raspect
to “the occupants of cottage #3, as set out in reference letter, but
stated thet she has no independent recollection at all of the
identity of the individuals who might have occupied this cottege.
She stated that inasmuch as her duties were primarily limited to
keeping the Milan cottage clean, she paid very little attention to
the persons who might have occupled the other cottages and was



uneble to recall the names or identities of any persons or the locetions
from which they might have come. However, she felt that all of the
L -tenants in the various cotteges over the summer were not from Arkensas
R but could offer no substantial basis for this stetement. The only -
o individuals she could remember as having occupied a cottage there were
'* . _ - persons who had two smell children—-a boy end a girl--and she stated
o that she recalled these people eince these two smell children would
Ao continually come to her with their small sailboats so that she might
aid them in salling across the lake. She was even unable to advise
the names of the children or the surname of the family and indicated
also that she had no idea where they came from. She believed they
were tenants at the cottage for the longest period of time and that
they stayed only for a period of three weeks. These perszons occupled
the first cottage from the lake. . '

Tanzay stated also that she is certain she left
Milam's Landing on either September 7 or 8, 1935, inasmuch as she
is definitely certain that she arrived in Lansing, Michigan, on
September 10, 1935, after spending two or three days driving that
distance.

. During the approximate period of three months she
spent at the lake, Tanzay stated that she was away from there for
only two nights and three days in succession and this occasion was
when Mrs. Milam, Roy's mother, was 111 at her home on Spring Street
and Tanzay stayed to nurse her and care for the apsrtment. She was
unable, however, to place the date of this occurrence.

. Photographs of Alvin Karpis, Fred Bunter, Grace
Goldstein, and Connie Morris were exhibited to Tanzay but she failed
to identify them as being any individuals she recalled every stopping
in any of the cottages at the lake. The photograph of the Great
Dane wzs also displayed to her but she was unable to state that she
had seen the dog at any place. Tanzay exhibited several photographs
_ of hers and a colored boy named Willie Frank taken at Lake Hamilton
- and it was noted from one that the background was a black, four-door
Chrysler Airflow sedan. This photograph showed the car from the
side, no license plates being visible, Tenzay was unable to advise
who awned the car or even the type of license plates appearing on it.

' ‘ . Hith respect to ¥illde Frank, Tanzay stated that he
began 'orking for Roy at the lake at approxinately the same time

-
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she went to the lake and that as far as she knows %illie Frenk is
8till employed as a sort of genersl handymsn by Roy. Wille Frank
is particularly adept at fixing motorboats, etc., and on occasion
acted a8 a guide in taking tenants out for fishing trips. She -
believes that Willie Frank can be located through the Milams inas-
mach as Mrs, Milam in a letter to her about a month ago advised that
W1111e Frank was still there. N t;

Aside from Willie Frank, the only other 1ndividuals
she knew of as having worked for Roy Milam at the lake were an old
white man who aided in originally constructing the cotteges and who
was retained as a carpenter, and a young white men whose name she
could not furnish. These two individuals, elong with ¥illie Frank,
all lived in Milam's boathouse on the edge of the lake.

%ith respect to the identities of eny other persons
who might have been at the leke and in a position to lmow the various
tenants of the cottages, Tanszay informed thet to the best of her
knowledge the laundry men, the milk man, and the ice man were the
only persons who might have had such an opportunity, explaining that
the milk man went to the lake every day to deliver milk to the Milam
cottage and that he might have delivered milk to other tenants;
also, that the ice man and the laundry men might have performed
similar services for other tenants. She was uneble, however, to
advise the names of these men or the companies they represented.

Tanzay stated also that there was a small general
store located near the Milam cottages and that it might be possible
that the proprietor of that store might have some information regard-
1ng the identity of the tenants of the cottages.

Tanzay was questioned with respect to her acquaintance
with any police officers of the Hot Springs Police Department and she
stated that several yesars ago she did lmow one detective but that he
was killed some time ago—she believed four or five years ago. She
could not advise his name and stated that she did not know nor had
she ever heard of Chief of Detectives Herbert ’Dutchﬂ/Akers or Chief
of Police Josephfhiakelin; further, that during the entire time she
was at the lake Quring the summer of 1935 no police officers either
from Hot Springs or from any other place gquestioned her with respect
to the identity of any individuals who rented the cotteges and she
heerd no gossip or rumors around the lake that such investigation
had been made, She felt positive that if this were the case, she
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would have learned of it somehow inasmuch as even now she receives
letters from Roy's mother detailing to her gossip COncerning various
"individuals mutually known to them. e e, . §

\

: Tanzay was unable to furnish any other 1nformation
concerning her residence at the lake during the summer of 19%5; -
however, for the purpose of attempting to learn the present location
of Willie Frank, since i1t 1s not kmown if this information is avail-
eble to the Little Rock Office, it is stated that Willie Frank at
the time Tanzay knew him, which was in June, 1935, roomed with an
elderly negro couple in a house immediately across the street from
the place where Tanzay roomed. She was unable to furnish the neames
of the persons with whom she roomed or their exact sddress tut to
locate this house she stated that after leaving 506 Spring Street,
the home of Mrs. Milam, she would proceed north to the first cross
street, which she believed was Guffa. Thereafter she would proceed
west on that street, crossing the railroad tracks, these tracks com-
prising the center of a street. She would further proceed along
Guffa in a westerly direction to the first intersection and stated
that she lived in the third house before the intersection was reached,
this house being located on the south side of the street. From this
point %illie Frank resided in a home directly across the street, or ~~
on the north side. As a further means of identificetion, on the
southwest corner of the intersection just beyond where Tanzay roomed
there wax located a large dance hall, the name of which she could

not recall.

Tanzay was unable to state the present location of
the elderly white man and the young white msn, both of'whom during
1935 were ‘employed by Roy Milam at the lake. , -

Inasmich as this office is without knowledge as to
the status of the investigation at Hot Springs, no leads in con-
nection with the above information are being set out. . R
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( 12,13,19,26;
5/8,17, 24,25, H. 4. LOUGHRAN FRA
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£ . d; L. et e g27 28{5 W CHARACTEROF CASE .. .. ..
ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases; - \5'\'/4'1 /57| KIDNAPTNGS HARBORING OF FUGI-
DR, JOSEPH P.“MORAN, with aliases-t

e S!NOPSIS:

TIVES; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;

~ FUGITIVE, I. O. 1232; ANTHONY J. ¢ ' -~ | NATTONAL FIRFARMS ACT. -
< ANERSBACH, with allages-FUGITIVE; o T o

syggpsngmégp CEORGE BRE!ER—Victin. S LR R ST

| Anthon%ersback not believed to be

in Detroit at the present time. Pete

Mason believed to be residing in the ,
neighborhood of St. Aubin end Kirby, e
Detroit, exact address not as yet known. s"c"! - .
Informsnt working on case through = . "% 7
Detective Joseph Sheridan of Michigan ‘.7 = - <
State Police. Marie Barley, 31189 E. Py W A
Jefferson Avenue, Detroit, brought be- -~ L
fore U. S. Commissioner, Detroit, on .. S
June 14, 1837, and released on own ,','tf-‘-

recognizance efter signing €500 for
personal appearence in Federal Court
at Toledo, Ohio, during April, 1957,
terme ... e e e e e e

Tt " 'l : 1

Report of Special Agent Harry A. Loughran
dated 3/26/37 at Detroit, Michiga.n.

e

Report of Special Agent J. A. Cimperman
dated 4/15/57 at Cincinnati, Ohios . .-

Telegram from the Cleveland Office to the -
Detroit Office dated 5/25/57. .

A”ROVID AND
FORWARDED, ‘\
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Telegrem from the Detroit Office to the
Clevelend Office deted 5/25/37.

T Letter from the Detroit Office to the . . ... ..
T h Cleveland Office dated 5/25/57.

~ : o ' ~ Report of Special Aéent S. K. McKee = ~ T
S ‘dated 5/27/57 at CleVeland, Ohio. -

Letter from the Cleveland Office to the
Miemi Office dated 6/4/57.

I-etter from the Cleveland Office to the /
Detroit Office dated 6/11/57. /'

DETAILS: - On May 24, 1937, Specisl Agent S. K. McKee of the
' Cleveland Office telephonically advised this office

that he had Just received information that one Anthony Amersbech,
for whom a warrant is presently outstending in the Cleveland district,
was believed to be visiting his brother, Philip Amersbech, a prisonmer
at the Stete House of Correction end Branch Prison, Marguette,
Michigan. Agent McKee requested that the appropriste suthorities
at Marquette be contected and reguested to epprehend Amersback for
this Bureau and to immediately notify the Clevelend Office &s soon
as information was received concerning this individual. It was re-
quested that the information be checked immedistely. o '

Marvin L. Coon, Warden of the State House of Cor-
rection end Branch Prison, Marquette, was telephonically contacted
on the above date and advised that he would check his records to
determine whether an individual by the name of Philip Amersbach
was presently incarcerated there and that he would also make arrange-
ments that Anthony Amersback could be taken into custody if he put
in an appearance as a visitor. ) _

LT - Narden Coon subsequently telephoned this off:lco
' the same date, advising that en individual by the name of Ed“Bummers,
slias JosephMmersbach, alias Philip\imersback, alias Joseph:Fhillips,
was received 'at the institution on May 19, 1925, to serve a life
sentence, having been convicted of the robbery of a llilburg, llichigan,
.r' Branch Bank. . )

Nr. Coon furnished the follor.lng mformtion concern-
ing this person, as disclosed by the prison records:




SRS

, Relatives and friends of this party as shown by the
prison records are as followst -
" A. Amersbech - father
S 7124 Clark Avenue
. Cleveland, Ohio

Mrs., Daisy Young - aunt
14666 Prairie Avenue
Detroit, Michigam .. . . . . __ .

Mrs. J. C. hagner - sister
\ N 346 E. 94th Street = -
* | L Cleveland, Ohio _,»

llrs. Bruce !oung friend

Herbert Reidy - friend -
. IR . 14666 Prairie Avenue . = -
D Detroit, Ilichiga.n T

, o W(The Farden sdvised that Mrs. Bruce 'Ioung is appa.rently
the same as llrs. Daiay Ioung.) e S .

2 : l!ardeu Coon further 1nformed that BQ Summers , with
aliases, had ha.d no visitors recently. He informed that he had taken




Mby telephone.
: <

the proper steps to see that Anthony Amersbech would be_noken into
custody in the event he attempted to visit this prisoner and that
should this happen, he would immediately notify the Detroit Office

e e - A e . p\ﬁ.-‘q Ky . R IR

Subsequent to the above conversation, which was had
hy sac Jay C. Newman with Warden Coon, Mr. Newmen communicated by

- telephone with Agent McKee at the Cleveland Office, informing him .-
of the results of the contect with ¥arden Coon end it wes suggested - -

by Agent McKee that the Detrolt Office endeavor to locate Anthony
Amersback through Mrs. Daisy Young and Herbert Reidy. Agent McKee
steted that he has complete information concerning Amersbach's
relatives and contacts in Cleveland, Ohio. . P

The following description of Amersbach was furnished
by Agent McKee:

Age 40 years old = - il L S

Height . 5 feet 7 or 8 inches s 3 ; .
" Welght : 190 pounds - S : ,-]

Build . Heavy - :

Hair White-black, atreaked down the middle

Eyes Bromn—piercing ,

Dress : Nice dresser -

The writer on May 25, 1937, conducted neighborhood
investigation acjacent to 14666 Prairie Avenue, Detroit, regerding
the people residing at the datter address and persons known to have
called there. It was ascertained that Mr. and Mrs. Bruce Young and
their adopted son, Herbert Reldy, age about sixteen, reside at this
address. No information was developed that anyone fitting the des-
cription of Anthony Amersbach was visiting there. :

Mrs. Bruce (Daisyf*!oung, 14666 Prairie Avenue,
Detroit, was interviewed and guestioned regarding Phil Amersbach.
She stated that she 18 in no way related to this man whom she
corresponds with at Marquette Prison under the name of Ed Summers,
but that Phil Amersbach prior to going to the penitentiary lived
with a woman named Kate Means and that this woman had a daughter
by the name of Frances who was raised by Mrs. Young up until a few
yeers ago, at which time Frences, having reached the age of twenty-
three, left her and her present whereabouts ere unknorn. Mrs.
Young stated that the last she heard of Kate Means was that she -
had been in the ¥omén's Reformatory at Dwight, Illinois. Ghe
steted she hed heard that this perty had been released from that
institution but believed that information regarding her present

" whereabouts could be determined there.



s

' the present time. In regard to this metter, Mrs. Young stated that

Questioned as to whether she kmew Anthony Amersbech,
she stated that she had never met him but that Phil Amersbach had
mentioned Tony in his letters on numerous occasions. She stated
-that she thought Kate Means would probably know where Tony is &t

she had received two letters from Phil Amersbach on May 9 and 16,
1937, in which he requested her to locate Tony, his brother, as he
‘wanted to get in touch with him right away and that in order to
£ind Tony she should contact Danny Sutherland at the Chesterfield
Inn on Gretiot Avenue, Detroit, and through him contact Tommy, J oe,
and Eileen (last names not given) and stated that these parties '
would lmow vhere Tony 1s located., - , _

In addition, Mrs. Iou.ng stated that Phil has & brother
Jocated in either Rochester, New York, or New York City, who is a
doctor and whose name is George Amersbach.

' The 1956 American Medical Directory 1liste the neme .
of J'oseph Cornelius Amersbach, born in 1902, as having offices at
105 E. 53rd Street, New York City, and as residing at 277 Park
Avenue in that City. :

' Sergeant Joseph M., Sheridan of the Michigan State ‘A
Police was interviewed at the Detroit Office subseguent to the above
interview and advised that the party referred to by Mrs. Young as
Denny :Sutherland was really Denny\Sulliven; that he is believed to
be hanging out at the present time at 21 W. Elizabeth Street, .
Detroit; that he had formerly operated the Chesterfield Gambling
House on Gratiot Avenue but that this place had been closed down.
He stated that he did not believe it would do any good to contact
Sulliven directly in regard to this case as he would no doubt
protect Subject Amersbach. He suggested contacting the Detroit ’
Police Department regarding this individual. :

Inspector Harry Schouw, Holdup Squad, Detroit Police
Department, was contected and advised that the Eileen referred to
by Mrs. Young is probably a prostitute lnown as Eileen ®The Pig."
Ee had never heard of Tony Amersbach but did reeall Phil Amersbach
and also recalled that Deputy Chief of Detectives William Collins
had worked on a cese in which Phil Amersbach was arrested. He
suggested contacting this individuel in regard to Tony Amersbach

and his present location. : , , }

t

o Inspector Schom wag of the opinion held by Sergeant
Sheridan that Danny Sulliven would not be reliable in furnishing
information as to the present whereabouts of Tony Amersbach and
thought it would do no good to contect him.

-



Deputy Chief of Detectives Williem Collins, Detective

Bureau, Detroit Police Department, was interviewed and stated that

Denny Sulliven had formerly operested & gembling esteblishment some

- -plece in Florida; thet he had later operzted the Chesterfield Gambling
House on Gratiot Avenue and Fourteen Mile Road, but that he was at - -
present hanging out.at 21 W. Elizabeth Street, Detroit. He recalled
Ton, ,Amersbach as being from Cleveland, Ohio, and that he formerly
1ived‘in Detroit somewhere on Congress Street, his address or definite
location not being remembered by him. Deputy Collins stated that he

 was one of the officers in 1923 who arrested Tony's brother, Phil -

_ Amersbach, on a robbery armed charge and stated that at that time
Phil wa connected L yh fLittle Willie", exact neme not recslled;
Cherles)\Butler, alias*O'Neil, and & few other hoodlums. He stated
that when they arrested Phil Amersbach at an apartment in Detroit, -
together with the above individuals, they found everything from
revolvers to T and T but the crowd, upon prosecution, was acguitted
on the grounds thet there had been an 111ega1 search.

v

Deputy Collina stated that he has severa
fidential informents who know Danny Sullivan and Eileen “The Pig®,
together with other members of the hoodlum class, and that he could
determine in a very short time if Tony Amersbach were in town,.

‘ Agent subsequently contacted Deputy Collins and he
advised thst it was his opinion from the information he had received
from his informents that Tony Amersback was not at present in Detroit
and that if he came to Detroit the best plsce to look for him would
be at Fishers Tavern, 666 Lothrop Avenue, across from the Fisher
Building. He stated that this place is operated by Charlie'fisher,

an underworld character from Toledo, Ohlo, and that at present ha
was catering to @& bunch of hoodlums. : L

‘ The records of the Identification Bureau of the
Detroit Police Department failed to show any record on Anthony
Amersbach, .

The record on Phillkmersbach, elias JOE ummers,
alias Ed Summers, alias Joseph Phillips, aliasBmith, alias Philip
Auerback, showed that he had been sent to Marquette State Prison
for his implication in the robbery of the Milburg Bank at Milburg,
Michigan, and that he was captured prior to his sentence at South
Bend, Indiana, on February 21, 1825, His assoclates  were shown to
be Le:i Henessee, alias Filliem Charlesf‘ﬂitler, aliaM'lieil, alias
us * Banker, Detroit Police Department #14449; Frank%ﬁling,
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alias FrankJKing, Toledo Police Department #9‘75, Johﬁy¢*raha11
Toledo Poliée Department 9417; James'ﬁong, Toledo Police Depart-
ment 7 5960, Edward- *G'ilmore, Ed/Brant, Detroit Police Department-

#21292; E. ngﬂurray, alias Jemes. éllison, Toledo Police Department
f9585. ST ) N\ - P e h o AR . ': o ) O B - -u.; e PO
o . In '1917 Phii Anersbach resided at 7120 Park Avenue,

Y There was also a notation that Phil Amersbach had
been arrested by the police department &t Clevelend, Ohio, on April

17, 1917, and was sentenced to five years in the United States Peni-

tentiery at Atlanta, Georgia, the charge not being given. _i

to be 3763.

of From the date of the dictation of the reference

report/the w¥riter, a surveillance was maintained at the Chene- .
Trombley Recreation Parlor, Chene and Trombley Streets, Detroit,

on Monday nights up to en including Apri)l 26, 1937, during which
time there was no indication that Pete wrzesinsky, slias Peﬁg}ﬁason,
was contacting this place. It will be noted that the last date™
upon which the police bowled at this perlor was on March 29, 1937,
Tt vill also be noted that the only time Pete Mason was observed
at this address was on March 8, 1937, and that he did not contact
the bowling alley subseguent to that dete. . ... . . ... . .

Agent continued to maintain a contact with Frank
Blaszik, Detective-Lieutenant of the Seventh Precinct of the Detroit
Police ﬁepartment, and on May 25, 1937, Lieutenant Blaszik advised
thet he was riding in a scout car of the Seventh Precinct one after-
noon, the exact hour not being recalled, about a week previously and
that he saw Pete Mason get off the streetcar at the cormer of Warren

and Grandy Avenues, going from the streetcar into the park which is

a block square, bounded by Varren, Grandy, Hancock, and Chene
Avenues. It was his opinion that this party spent most of his _
afternoons in the park. ‘ ,

Agent conducted a surveillance intermittently during
the afternoons and early evening around the above park on May 25,
28, and June 1, 1857, without seeing any sign of Pete Mason. On

Phil Amersbach's number at Marquette Prison is shomn



June 2, 1937, at about 3:20 p.m. Agent walked through this park and
obeerved Pete Mazson playing cerds with a group of elderly men who
were closely observed and it was definitely ascertzined that Benson
Groves was not in this group.
Agent immediately contacted the Detroit Office and
Special Agents C. A. Grill and J. G. Fellner were sent out to aid .
in the conducting of a surveillance, the surveillance being mein-
teined by the three Agents continuously until 8:45 p.m. At this
time a storm came up and the men in the park were forced to flee -
for shelter. As it had grown dark, Agent Fellner, who had previously
observed Pete Mason, moved into the crowd where Mason was still play-
ing cards. When the rain started, Mason walked to the corner of '
Chene and Farren Avenues, Agent Fellner folloving him, and from
there proceeded north on Chene to Frederick. Turning at this corner,
Mason went west, pessing Dubois and entering the alley on the north
side of Frederick, just north of Dubois. He proceeded up this alley
to the intersection of the alley in the middle of this block where
he turned to the left. Agent Fellner proceeded down the alley at a
ca.utious oista.nce but yhen he reached ’ohe turn Mason had disappeared.

Agent Fellner was subsequently Jjoined by Agent Grill
and the writer and he advised of the above circumstances, whereupon

a surveillance was made of this alley by means of Bureau automobile
and it was determined that the block bounded by Dubois, Frederick,

St. Aubin, and Kirby has an H alley, one elley running from Frederick
to Kirby for the houses on Dubois and St. Aubin. Another alley runs
from Dubois to St. Aubin for the houses on Frederick and also an
alley runs from Dubois to St. Aubin for the houses on Kirby.

Pete Mason was not observed to leave this alley for
some time subsequently and the surveille.nce was discontlinued. :

On June 3, 1957, R. J. Kortes, Carrier #718 of the
Gratiot Branch of the Detroit Post Office, was interviewed end after
checking the records advised that he had no forwarding address for
anyone by the name of Peter ¥rzesinski, with aliases, and that he
knew of no one residing in the dlock bounded by Frederick, Dubois,
Kirby, and St. Aubin by that namé or known aliases. He stated that
there had been no one new to that block who had moved in during the
" last two years that he knew of as the people to whom he delivers
.mail are all 1ong—time residents. .

Mr. Kortes was shown the photograph of Pete Mason and
stated that he would keep a lookout for this perty during the course
of his carrying the route and that if he saw him or ascertained his
present address, he would immediately notify the Detroit Office. He



aelso steted that he was certain there were no rooming houses located
in the block bounded by the above mentioned streets. Regarding the
rooming houses on his route, Mr. Kortes stated that there are only
o -two he knows of, one at 5329 Chene in the upper part of the building,
-~ . which 1s operated by & man named Frank Moikowski, and the other is
; located at 54359 Chene and is operasted by Leo Kurzoutkowska, As far
- as he knew, the occupants of both of these rooming housea ere working
t people. . ) . :
} v , _ v o
The 1936 Detroit City Directory was checked as to
the block bounded by the above streets but no one wes found with
any name similar to tha.t of Peter Wrzesinski, with aliases.

Sergeant Sheridan was subaequently 1nterv1ewed end
he advieed that he recalled Pete Mason very well; that he had during
the past few years operated out of Toledo, Ohio, and that one of
his contact men is Ike Bystrom of Toledo who Sergeant Sheridan
believes resides at the Sheridan Hotel in Toledo. Another associate
of Mason from Toledo is Mike Johnaon. : , B

< Sergeant Sheridan was of t.he ‘opinion that Pete Mason,
if he were in Detroit, was either casing some future job or was
hiding out here should he be wanted any place. He thought that his
stey would probebly only be temporary because there are too meny
members of the Detroit Police Department who would pick him up on
general principles if they saw him.

R Sergeant Sheridan further advised that he/Ka.d some
very reliable informants who would be able to determine the present
addresswhere Mason was residing. Sergeant Sheridan was subsequently
‘contacted and he advised that his informents had stated that Pete

Mason was around Detroit and was believed to be residing somewhere .

"~ 4n the neighborhood of Chene and Farren but the exact address has
not as yet been ascertained. He further stated that he had been s0
busy on recent bank robbery cases he had not a great deal of time
to devote to this matter but that he would mske it a point to work
diligently on it in the future and thought he vould be able to :
advise this 5ffice of Mason's address. - e .

Deputy Collins was recontacted and advieed at he
hed ascertained that Eileen ®The Pig's" real name is Eileen?Clark
and that the Tommy referred to by Mrs. Young was probably Tommy
Nelson, alias Tommy Murphy, who was formerly living at her house.
Deputy Collins was unable to advise as to who the other perty
referred to was. P




Deputy Collins stated that Eileen Clark was supposed
to be running a house of prostitution on Cass Avenue near Palmer and
thaet her house 1s a large house on the lefthand side of the street as

. One goes north fron dovnto'n S R ~,;~ T

‘ Efforts should be made to continually contact Deputy
Chief of Detectives William Collins and Sergeant Joseph M, Sheridan -

~ of the Michigan State Police in an effort to locate Anthony Anersbach
and also to determine the present residence of Pete Mason. .

C N Hay 24, 1957, the Detroit Office was 1n receipt
of a letter from the Cleveland Office inclosing two subpoenaes, '

together with copies thereof commsnding the presence of Ruth Fells
and Marie Barley before the United States Grand Jury at Toledo, Ohio,
on May 26, 1937, The Detroit Office-on May 26, 1937, telegraphically
advised the Cleveland Office of the service of these subpoenses and
a letter was dispatched on that day inclosing the returns on the
subpoenaes of the above two parties made by the writer. a i

It will be noted that Ruth Fells is married to Danna
Cessna and resides at 2624 Gelmer Avenue, Hamtramck, Michigan, and
that Marie Barley at present is residing at 5119 E. Jefferson Avenue,
Detroit, and is employed at the Ainsworth Manufacturing Compeny in
this city. It will be noted that the subpoena served on Ruth hells
was unsigned tut no comment was made by this party at the time of
the service. .

On June 12, 1857, the Detroit Office was in receipt
of a letter from Cleveland Office regarding the forwarding of a
warrant for MerieBarley which had a non-est return thereon made by
the United States Marshal at Cleveland, Ohio, warrant and subpoena
having been sent to the United States Attorney at Detroit with the
reguest that the subpoenaes be given to Agents of this Bureau for
service. This subpoena was issued in order that the Bureau might
have more obvious jurisdiction in the event the witness were
intimidated and it was suggested by E. B. Freed, United States - .
Attorney for the Northern District of Ohio at Cleveland, Ohio, that
$500 be placed on this individual and that she be released upon her
own recognizance. The Detroit Office was requested to explain to
- Marie Barley at the time of the service of this warrant that she
would not have to appear in Toledo immediately and that she would
be notified as to the time of the trial at a later date and that
the purpose of the warrant is to give the Bureau immediate juris-
diction in the event she is intimidated.
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It was also stated that Marie Barley should be re-
quested to notify Bureau Agents immediately in the event any person
or group of persons approached her with a view of intimidating her
Iith reference to this caae.

. Ay [ER T

- On June 12, 1957 Agent located Marie Barley at the

Ainsworth Manufacturing Company, Detroit, and escorted her to the
s office of the United States Commissioner, J. Stanley Hurd, where

oo she was arraigned under a warrant issued by the Commissioner on a
I complaint filed by Assistant United States Attorney Ken F. Corbitt -
charging her with being a material witness in the above entitled .
cage &nd notifying her that it would be necessary for her to appear
in the trial of this case at Toledo, Ohio, some time during the
April, 1937, term of court. The Commissioner released Marie Barley
on her own recognizance after she had signed a bond in which she
agreed she would be liable to $500 if she failed to appear when
reguested, as stated above.

. Marie Barley was advised of the nature of the sub-
" poena and the reason for same and stated that should anyone attempt
to intimidete her in any way she would immediately contect the
Detroit Office, but to date she has not.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS: The NEW YORK OFFICE at New York City, N. Y., will
meke & discreet investigation in the neighborhood

of the residence of Dr. Joseph Cornelius Amersbach, reported in the
1936 American Medical Directory as 277 Park Avenue and 105 E. 53rd
Street as his office address. It will be noted that there is a
warrant outstaending in the Northern District of Ohio for the arrest
of Anthony Amersbach and it is thought that he may be contacting his
-brother in New York. . , )

<

‘ ' ‘ will also check the New York City
Directory to see if anyone named Dr. George Amersbach is practicing
in that city. :

o The PEORIA OFFICE at Dwight, Illinois, will ascertain
from the Women's Reformatory the present address of Kate Means who
was reported to have once been an inmate of that institution.

- .

K The DETROIT OFFICE at Detroit, Michigen, uill nake

* @ discreet investization at 666 Lothrop Avenue, a cafe or tavern
reported to be run by Charlie Fisher, with a view to locating
Anthony Amersbach. v




%11l continue to contact Sergeant
Sheridan regarding Pete Mason and regarding Anthony Amersbach,

%Will meintain a similar contact
AT 'with Deputy Chief of Detectives William Collins, Detroit Police
T Department, regarding Anthony Amersbach?s presence in Detroit. ;
e : A - wn continue to contact Detective
Lieutenant Frank Blass:lk of the Seventh Precinct, Detroit Police '
Department, for eny 1nformation he may have regarding the residence
_of Peta Masan. A A

Will review the report of Special
Agent Je A. Cimperman dated April 15, 1937, at Cincinnati, Ohio,
and make a discreet investigation of the relatives of Peter
hrzesinski as set forth in that report, to determine if this
party is residing with any of them.

N - PENDING - PR :
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o e— Federal Burean of Investination
United States Department of Justice

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

July 12, 1937.

Director,
T4 Federal Bureau of Investigation,
: washington, D. C.
O
( Re: ALSIN KARPIS, with aliases; DR. JOSEPH
t P, MORAN, with aliases, I. 0. #1232 =
' FUGITIVE; ANTHONY JOAMERSBACH, with

aliases - FUGITIVE; et al; ED7JARD GEORGE
2 EREMER - VICTIM; Kidnaping; Harboring
of Fugitives; Obstruction of Justice;
National Firearms Act. -

Dear Sir:

In compliance with Bureau letter dated June 8, 1937, re-
questing that an agent acquainted with Miss Juanita L{ Robleto,
interview her with reference to an undated letter written by her
at Toledo, Ohio, enclosing a newspaper clipping, Special Agent H,
B. Dill, who is acquainted with Miss Robleto, contacted her on the
morning of July 11, 1937, and courteously informed her that this

L'x r; Bureau has furnished no information to the press concerning her
g connection with this case.

After some conversation, Miss Robleto admitted that she
was thinking of this matter entirely too much and that she suspected
everybody of knowing that she was connected with the case. She
stated that her feelings were caused, for the most part, by her frame
of mind, and that she, no doubt, will get over it in time. She in-
formed that the day the newspaper article in question appeared in

- " the paper, her name appeared in the Society Section of.the paper,.
with reference to a wedding at Toledo, Ohio, and that this upset her
nerves, in view of the fact that she believed everyone who read the
article with reference to the wedding would stop when they came to
her nams and make some remark with reference to her_connection with

the apprehension of Campbell and Coker. ! - ; j <
SOOKDED & INDEXED 1-576  ~/ .4/_«’-/ &N

Miss Robleto stated to Agent Dill that she would like to
get away from Toledo and that she would leave if she could get a job
elsewhere. She questioned agent with reference to a/Jobawith the = i+d/
government, but it was explained to her that this Bu
positions to offer, which she might be qualified '59)
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. ¥ederal Bureau of Investigation
United States Department of Justice
Washington, D, . . !

AR:CJ July 14, 1937.

Time - 10:30 A.M.
(7/13/37)

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. TAIRD
RE: FIREARMS INDIGTMENTS

IN FLORIDs IN EREKID
CASE

Mr. J. J. aters of the Department called with reference
to the two indictments pending in Florida-aguainst Duke—Rendall
and Joé?ﬁdams, respectively. He stated that the Departaent hac-
looked over the indictments and that perhaps the indictment against
Duke Randall is the stronger of the two. He wanted to talk to
¥r. dMcIntire with reference to this case. I told him Mr. McIntire
was out of town ané would not return until July 26th.

Mr. Vaters said he woula send a brief memorandum to the
Director concerning the desired interview witn someone who is
familiar with the two indictments and that e would suggest a
review be made of all the teports in our files summarizing the
evidence obtained to date.

I told him that no action would be taken until we received
his memorandum concerning this matter.

Respectfully,

L Qe

A. Rosen. .~ 7
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